@ Instruction Manual
@ Bauanleitung
@ Manuel de montage

TROPHY

/8 SCALE RTR MNMITRO BUGEY

5

e 'i% Ay y
9 B e

“ % JFTHE COMPLETE ~“i0 = oy,
" 7+ RTR PACKAGE

—ar—
Trophy 3.5 @ @ @



l Thank you

Thank you for selecting the HPI Racing Trophy 3.5. This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for
durability and performance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough in its expla-
nations. HPI Racing wants you to enjoy driving your new Trophy 3.5. If you come across any problems or need some help
getting through a step, give us a call and we will do our very best to help you. You can also contact us on the internet at
www.hpiracing.com.

The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous. Please read and understand the instructions carefully
before proceeding.

Attention Failure to follow these instructions

Cautions Failure to follow these instructions 2l
Achtung can cause injury to yourself or others.

Warnhinweise o, gamage your kit, and cause
serious bodily injury or death

Attention  You might also cause property

Précautions
B A 3 A
o o = damage or damage your Kit.

Cautions it yoy make changes or ad/'ustments not shown in the instruction manual, your vehicle may be damaged
Warnhinweise 715'prevent any serious personal injury andlor damage to property, please be responsible when operating all remote controlled
Précautions models. Extra attention is called for when operating any glow fuel powered model. These models can exceed speeds of 30 m.p.h.
EE and use highly poisonous and flammable fuels.
Before Running
®Please read manual (with parent, guardian or a responsible adult if necessary,)

While Operating
@®Please do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property damage.
®Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
®Please do not run in small or confined areas.

Before Operating
®Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.
®Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model
®Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.
®Please confirm the neutral throttle position.

After Running
@®Shut off engine first, then turn off receiver switch and turn off transmitter last.
@After running the Trophy 3.5, it is necessary to perform routine maintenance. Failure to do this can result in increased wear and damage to the engine and chassis.
Heat, Fire, and Fuel Safety
®Never use gasoline in a glow engine. Use glow fuel specifically designed for model car engines.
®Do not run near open flames or smoke while running your model or while handling fuel
@ @ @®Always store fuel in a well ventilated place, away from heating devices, open flames, direct sunlight, or batteries. Keep glow fuel away from children
®Glow fuel is flammable and poisonous. Glow fuel powered model engines emit poisonous vapors and gasses. These vapors irritate eyes and can be highly dangerous to your health
®Be aware that some parts will be hot after operation. Do not touch the exhaust or the engine until they have cooled.

I Vielen Dank

Danke, dass Sie sich fiir den HPI Racing Trophy 3.5 entschieden haben! Der Trophy 3.5 wurde so entwickelt, dass er beim
Fahren SpaBB macht. AuBerdem werden Bauteile héchster Qualitét verwendet um Langlebigkeit und Leistung zu garantieren. Die Bauan-
leitung, die Sie gerade lesen, ist so entworfen worden, dass sie sehr einfach zu verstehen ist. HPI Racing will, dass Ihr neuer Trophy
3.5 Ihnen viel SpaBl beim Fahren macht. Wenn Sie Probleme haben oder Hilfe benétigen, rufen Sie uns an und wir werden unser Bestes
tun, um lhnen zu helfen. Sie kénnen uns auch im Internet unter ww.hpiracing.com oder www.Irp-electronic.de ansprechen.

Die untenstehenden Zeichen warnen Sie vor Bauabschnitten die gefédhrlich sein kénnen. Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung griindlich, bevor Sie die Schritte durchfiihren

Attention Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,

Cautions Wenn Sie di A i
o S8 diesen Anwaisungen Achtung kénnen Sie oder andere verletzt werden.

Warnhinweise  picht folgen, kénnen Sie oder Ihr
Auto Schéden davontragen.

Précautions
===}

=]

Attention  Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden
=R an anderen Dingen oder ihremAuto entsteht.

CW‘”O”:-? .. Wenn Sie Anderungen oder Einstellungen an lhrem Fahrzeug vornehmen, die nicht in denleitung beschrieben sind, kann es beschéligt werden.

arnninwelse ym sachschaden und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, bitten wir Sie beim Fahren mit ferngesteuerten Modellen vorsichtig vorzuge-

Précautions hen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei Modellen mit Verbrennungsmotor geboten. Diese Modelle kénnen deutlich schneller als 50km/h
g5 werden und verwenden leicht entziindliche Kraftstdfe.

Vor dem Fahren
eBitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (mit einem Erwachsenen)

Waéhrend dem Fahren
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf éffentlichen StraBen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- und/oder Sachschaden fiihren.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht in der Ndhe von FuBRgdngern und Kindern.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf zu kleinen oder begrenzten Plétzen.

Vor dem Fahren
®Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
o Verwenden Sie immer frische Batterien im Sender und Empfdnger um nicht die Kontrolle iiber das Auto zu verlieren.
@Achten Sie darauf, dass niemand anderes mit dem selben Quarz féhrt.
eUberpriifen Sie, dass die Servos auf Neutralposition stehen.

Nach dem Fahren
@®Schalten Sie den Motor aus, danach den Empféanger und als letztes den Sender.
®Nach dem Fahren ist regelmédBige Wartung nétig. Dies nicht zu tun, kann den Verschlei8 erh6hen oder den Motor beschédigen.
Feuer und Sicherheitshinweise zum Kraftstoff
®Verwenden Sie niemals Benin in einem Modellmotor Verwenden Sie speziellen Kraftstoff fiir Modellmotoren.
@®Fahren Sie nicht in der Néhe von Feuer und rauchen Sie nicht, wenn Sie Ihr Modell betreiben oder mit Kraftstoff hantieren.
@ @ ®Bewahren Sie den Kraftstoff nur in gut beliifteten Raumen auf.Weit entfernt von Heizkérpern, Feuey Sonnenlicht oder Batterien Halten Sie den Kraftstoff von Kindern fern
®Der Kraftstoff ist brennbar und giftig. DieAbgase von Modellmotoren sind sehr giftig. DieseAbgase kénnen blind machen und Ihre Gesundheit schédigen.
@®Denken Sie daran, dass einige Teile sehr heif werden kénnen. Beriihren Sie nicht den Auspuff oder den Motor;, bevor diese abgekiihlt sind.

—ar— 2



l Merci

Merci d’avoir choisi la HPI Racing Trophy 3.5.  préte a rouler ! Ce kit a été congu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des
piéces de la plus haute qualité pour la longévité et les performances. Le manuel d'’utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été congu
pour vous fournir des explications faciles a suivre mais compleétes. HPI Racing espére que vous aurez plaisir a piloter votre
nouvelle Trophy 3.5. Sivous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez besoin d’aide pour une étape, appelez-nous et nous
ferons de notre mieux pour vous aider Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur www.hpiracing.com

Les symboles attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes qui peuvent étre trés dangereuses. Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions
et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

Attention En ne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez

Cautions En ne suivant pas ces instructions
Achtung  vous b lesser v ous-méme ou b lesser d ‘autres

Warnhinweise vous pourriez endommager votre Kit,

Attention personnes. Vous pourriez également provoquer

Précautions et provoquer de sérieux dégéts L
R des dégats matériels ou endommager votre kit

=5 corporels ou méme mortels.

Cﬂ;’ t’°,'17.5 .. Sivous apportez des modifications ou faites des réglages qui ne sont pas indiqués dans le manuel d'instruction, votre véhicule pourrait étre endommagé

ArnninWeISe poyr éviter toute blessure corporelle e tou dommage aux b iens, veuillez agir d’une fagon r esponsable lorsque vous f aites

Précautions fonctionner des m odéles r éduits t élécommandés. Une a ttention particuliére est nécessaire | orsque vous u tilisez un modéle
= thermique. Ceux-ci peuvent atteindre des vitesses de 50 km/h et utilisent des carburants hautement toxiques et inflammables.

Avant de faire courir le véhicuk
®Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.
Lors du fonctionnement
@oNe faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles et/ou des dommages aux biens.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner a proximité de piétons ou d’enfants en bas age.
oNe faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermés.

Avant de mettre en marche
o Veuillez vérifier que toutes les vis et tous les boulons sont correctement serrés.
eUtilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour I'émetteur et le récepteur afin d'éviter de perdre le contréle du véhicule.
o Vérifiez que personne d’autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous.
@ Veuillez vérifier la position neutre de I'accélérateu.
Aprés l'arrét
oE'teignez d’abord le moteur, puis le récepteur, et éteignez I'émetteur en dernier
®Apres avoir fait rouler la Trophy 3.5, il est nécessaire d’effectuer un entretien de routine. Ne pas le faire résulterait enune usure plus importante et des dommages au moteur et au chéssis.

Sécurité du carburant contre I'incendie
N utilisez jamais d’essence dans un moteur thermique. Utilisez du carburant spécialement congu pour les moteurs de modéles rédiuts.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner prés de flammes nues et ne fumez pas pendant que vous faites courir votre modeéle réduit ou que vous manipulez du carburant
@ @ @ Conservez toujours le carburant dans un endroit bien ventilé, loin des appareils de chatfage, des flammes nues, de la lumiéredu soleil directe ou de batteries. Conservez le carburant hors de la portée des enfants.
®Le carburant pour modeles réduits est inflammable et poison. Les modéles réduits thermiques émettent des vapeurs et gaz toxique Ces vapeurs irritent les yeux et peuvent étre trés dangereuses pour votre santé
@®N'oubliez pas que certaines piéces seront chaudes aprés avoir fonctionné. Ne touchez pas F'échappement ou le moteur avant qu'ils n’aient refroidi.

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y



l Contents

Section Contents

1 Overview

2  Start Up Guide
2 - 1 Setup Before Starting 7
2 - 2 Engine Starting and Running 9
2 - 3 Engine Tuning 15
2 -4 Troubleshooting 19

3 Maintenance 20
3 -1 General Maintenance 20
3 - 2 Air Filter Maintenance 21
3 -3 Wheel Maintenance 22
3 -4 Clutch Maintenance 22
3 - 5 Radio System 23
3 - 6 Chassis Maintenance 25
3 - 7 Nitro Star F3.5 Engine Maintenance ————— 45

4  Parts Reference 49

l Inhaltsverzeichnis

Abschnitt Inhalt
1 Upersicht

2  Einstellungen vor dem Start

2 - 1 Einstellungen vor dem Start 7
2 - 2 Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren 9
2 - 3 Motor-Tuning 15
2 - 4 Fehlerbehebung 19
3 Wartung 20
3-1 General 20
3 -2 Luftfilter 21
3 - 3 Reifen/Felgen 22
3 -4 Kupplung 22
3 -5 RC-Anlage 23
3-6 Chassis 25
3 -7 Motor (Nitro Star F3.5) 45
4  Ubersicht aller Teile 49

e 4



l Table des matieres

Section

1
2

2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4

3

WWWwwwww

-1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7

Y

Table des matiéres Page
Vue d’ensemble 6

Guide de démarrage I4

Réglages avant le démarrage 7

Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur 9

Réglage 15
Dépannage 19
Entretien 20
Entretien general 20
Entretien du filtre a air 21
Entretien des roues 22
Entretien de I'embrayage 22
Entretien de Ia radio 23
Entretien du chéssis 25
Entretien du moteur NITRO STAR F3.5 45
Référence des piéces 49




Overview Vue d’ensemble

Ubersicht #.5HE

Components Composants
Komponenten

Transmitter
Sender
Emetteur

Radio control car
Ferngesteuertes Modellauto
Voiture radio-commandée

101079 Antenna

Antenna pipe ‘Antenne
Antennenrohr Antenna
Tige d’antenne
o
Equipment Needed Equipement nécessaire
Bendtigtes Zubehér
. Z190 Rag
AA Batteries (12pcs.) Air Filter Oil Putzlappen
AA Trockenbatterien (12 St.) Luftfilterél Chiffon
Piles AA (12 p.) v v Huile & filtre & air
@ ®®,' 9 @@'
Screwdriver 2036 (US)
Schraubenzieher 2037 (EU 2Pin)
Tournevis 2038 (EU 3Pin)
2039 (JP) . 9067 74318/74348 (Us)
Glc_z_w Plug Igniter Fuel Bottle 38704/ 38705 (JP)
'==:§:[ ] {G‘Luhlgnfnstgcker Kraftstoffflasche Glow Fuel

& vt :

We recommend that you use fuel

containing 20-25% nitro.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Modellautoe- o
Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethann- Hpirating
Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.

74151 87546 Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser du p”mg H

L—
Bouteille de carburant Modell-Kraftstoff —
Carburant nitro E

HPI Racing Temp Gun Glow Plug Wrench carburant qui contienne 20 a 25% de
HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole Gliihkerzenschliissel nitrométhane. F []E L
Sonde de tempeérature HPI Racing Clé a bougies

us o

20% . 250/0 r(IJANGE“Hm

—ar— 6



Start Up Guide Guide de démarrage

Die ersten Schritte

2'.1 Setup Before Starting Réglages avant le démarrage
Einstellungen vor dem Start

1 Glow Plug Igniter Preparation Vorbereitung des Gliihkerzensteckers Préparation du chauffe-bougie

This item is not included with your kit. It must be purchased separately and charged before use.
Der Gliihkerzenstecker ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Er muss separat erworben und vor dem Gebrauch geladen werden.
Cet élément n'est pas inclus dans votre kit. Il doit étre acheté séparément et chargé avant utilisation.

2036 (US)

2037 (EU 2Pin)

2038 (EU 3Pin)

2039 (JP)

Glow Plug Igniter
Gliihkerzenstecker
Chauffe-bougies

Charge time 6 hours.
Ladezeit: 6 Stunden
Temps de charge : 6 heures

2 Transmitter Preparation Vorbereitung des Senders Préparation de I’émetteur

Reverse Switch Commutateur d’inversion Transmitter Battery Installation = Mise en place des piles de I'’émetteur
Servoweg-Schalter Einlegen der Senderbatterien
n ﬁntenna n a { @ E B
ntenne . .
AA Alkaline Batteries
Q Antenna 8X AA Trockenbatterien
Piles alcalines AA

ST.REV

AI>2
<=

TH.REV

] >2Z
(<=

[y sz v

F

=111
i

T i [

3 Preparing The Chassis Vorbereitung des Chassis Préparation du chassis
M3x12mm

Removing the Body Retrait de la carrosserie
Demontage der Karosserie
101098 101012
N
be 7
101098 x2 101098 101012

Body Clip (6mm)
Karosserieklammern (6mm)
Clip carrosserie (6mm)

1
!
101124

@ Slightly bend the body pins as shown
in the diagram for easier removal.

s&@ﬁ¢ﬂ

mm SCre RTR =4




Receiver Antenna Installation Mise en place de I'antenne du récepteur a
Montage der Empfiangerantenne U
101079
@ Antenna Pipe
Antennenrohr Set
- ~ Tige d’antenne
FITFINAT

Straighten antenna with a screwdriverso itis
eaiser to insert into antenna tube

Ziehen Sie die Antenne mit einem Schraubenzie-
her gerade, damite s einfacheristsiein das
Antennenrohr zu fiihren.

Lissez I'antenne avec un tournevis pour qu’elle
soit plus facile a insérer dans la tige d’antenne

/\ﬁ;/\

N

Kiirzen Sie niemals die Antenne.
Ne pas couper ni raccourcir le cable d’antenne

' Do not cut or shorten antenna wire

Receiver Battery Installation Installation de la batterie du récepteur
Einbau des Empfiangerakkus

¢

% DL ()
»%
~—

B4
A
P \’i/ .

—ar— 8



4 Activating R/C Unit Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de I'émetteur 21yFDAnz

Turn on transmitter first, then turn on receive.

Schalten Sie erst den Sender ein, dann den Empfénge-.

All d’abord I'é puis le récey

TRDITEEHD A1y FZONICLE T RICR/CH— DAY FZONILLET,

After the transmitter is on, turn on
the receiver.

J
POWER \B"r'r)
ON - o
RN
MARCHE
i ﬁﬁmgazamm 0
h J =l o)

Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using. Check the radio system and range before every driving session. To properly check the range, have a
friend hold the truck and walk to the farthest distance that you plan to operate your model. Operate the controls to make sure the model responds correctly. Do not operate the model
if there is any problem with the radio system. If you switch on the R/C car first before the transmitter, you may lose contraif the R/C car

Achten Sie darauf, dass ni 1 die selbe Freq wie Sie ver let. Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite der RC-Anlage vor jeder Fahrt. Um dies korrekt durchzufiihren, geben Sie das
Auto einem Freund, der damit so weit geht, wie Sie fahren méchten. Uberpriifen Sie dabei die korrekte Funktion der RC-Anlage. Fahren Sie nicht, wenn es bei diesem Test zu Problemen
kommt. Fall Sie erst das Auto anschalten und dann den Sender, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber das Auto verlieren.

Vérifiez que personne d’autre n’utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous. Vérifiez le systéme radio et sa portée avant chaque & de pilotage. Pour correctt vérifier la portée,
faites tenir le véhicule par un ami, et éloignez-vous jusqu'a la di: la plus lointaine a I lle vous isagez de faire fc i votre léle réduit. Faites fonctionner les
commandes et vérifiez que le véhicule répond corr Ne faites pas fc i le véhicule s’il y a un quelconque probléme avec le systéme radio. Si vous mettiez en route le

véhicule avant 'émetteur, vous pourriez perdre le contréle de votre véhicule radio-commandé
ETRICEICAUERE (FYRSI) ZERLTVS ADEICWERWAERE, TORBEREEREROF v o2 LTIV, BREEAORRIG. RBOETFEBRE I TN RAREE—HICTORICEULRIET 20 HD
HTLLEEWV TORICE LK RIGLRWGEFETEROBNTZE VN, 21y FEANDIEBEEZBEZDER/CH—NRELETOTERL TSN,

Check Max. Range Vérifiez la portée maximale
Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite =FimEs

mm SCre RTR =4



. Steering Trim Setup Einstellen der Lenkungstrimmung Réglage du trim de direction 257)>7~JLOFHRE

@ Steering Trim Front
Lenkungstrimmung Vorne
| Trim de direction Avant

ATTFUVT NI L Javk

Turn steering trim to set tires in
completely centered position.
Stellen Sie die Trimmung so ein, dass
die Réder geradeaus zeigen.

Tournez le trim de direction de fagon
a ce que les pneus soient dans une
position complétement centrée.
FAVDNELSTCILARBDLSCRATTIY
TRULEERICEDLTHELEY,

=

N\

[

of y ) \ o |

@ ‘ Throttle Trim
Gas-Trimmung

Q,|J Trim d’accélération
RIM J

20YMULEY LA

Set up throttle linkage as shown.
Stellen Sie das Gasgestinge wie
abgebildet ein

Réglez la tringlerie d'accélération
comme indiqué
Uyr—IhRDELSICARDESICROY b
IWNULZERELET,

]
\\i‘i\i“ ’

;I\! g
Q]

|
h) EET=
h == =

|

Transmitter Operation Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de I'émetteur *{E#0REE

Steering Wheel Volant de direction

Lenkrad RFTYIVTHRA—)
Front
Straight (Neutral) Vorne
Geradeaus (Neutral) " Avant
Left turn Tout droit (neutre)  Right turn JOvk

Nach links  gyep® (=1 —n5).) Nach rechts

Vers la gauche Vers la droite j ‘ = j ‘ E
: N ot By " /LTI TELTRIE

Throttle Trigger Gachette d’accélération
Bremse Gashebel 20y MLk YA —

Forward Stop (Neutral)
Vorwirts  Stopp (Neutral)
/ En avant  Arrét (neutre)

| I Ik (Z2—k3I)

Forward
Vorwirts
En avant _—
e

| | o=

—an——p 10



Engine Starting and Running Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur
Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren

74318 /74348 (US)
38704 / 38705 (JP)
Glow Fuel

=
Modell-Kraftstoff )
Carburant nitro
T O—H#EH

We recommend that you use fuel
containing 20-25% nitro.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Modellautos- %
Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethana- piracig

Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.
Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser du p”l”E H
carburant qui contienne 20 a 25% c& FUEL

nitrométhane.

ZhOEHEE20-25%DR/CH—F )
JO—RIEERL TSV, NETCOMETS: . GALON 3 78)
DANGER 2=

20% - 25% e

1 Fill Fuel Tank Fiillen des Kraftstofftanks Remplissez le réservoir de carburant #R&0#aH

1) Squeeze empty bottle.
2) Put tip into fuel supply and release.
As bottle expands it will draw in fuel.

Befiillen der Kraftstoffflasche:

1) Driicken Sie die leere Flasche zusammen.

2) Halten Sie die Spitze der Flasche in den Kraftstoff
und lassen Sie los. Der Sprit wird dann in die
Kraftstoffflasche gesaugt.

Remplissage de la bouteille de carburant:

1) Comprimez la bouteille vide.

2) Placez I’embout dans le carburant et relacher.
Lorsque la bouteille reprend sa forme initiale,
elle aspire le carburant.

Fill the tank completely with fuel. Use
20-25% Nitro content fuel only. Use
good quality branded model car fuel
only. Using the wrong fuel could damage
your engine. Do not use Gasoline.

Machen Sie den Tank voll. Verwenden Sie nur
20-25% igen Kraftstoff. Verwenden Sie nur
guten Markensprit. Bei Verwendung des
falschen Kraftstoffs kann ihr Motor beschéadigt
werden.

Rempli: completi 1t le réservoir de carburant.
N'utilisez que du carburant a 20-25% de Nitro.
N’utilisez que du carburant de modéle de voiture de
marque de bonne qualité. L’utilisation de carburant
inadéquat peut endommager votre moteur. N'utilisez
pas d’essence.

2 Priming Engine Fiillen des Vergasers Amorcage du moteur #{E%xv7L5—Ic%3

To prime the engine, use a rag to cover the exhaust tip. Pull the starter cord several times until fuel reaches the carburetor and no bubbles are seen.
Um den Vergaser mit Kraftstoff zu fiillen, halten Sie den Auspuff mit einem Lappen zu und ziehen Sie ein paar Mal am Seilzugstarter, bis der Kraftstoff den Vergaser erreicht

IYYVRBERDIHN TS —HOEFSWTTILRY —y —EHER| & MR F v T LY —E THETBESICLE TR A TN ROENBLRBETTILAY —F— 23N TLREE W,
Carburetor

Vergaser

Carburateur ’ ‘

FrILY—
‘

///Z[ﬁ

=0 ¥

Pour amorger le moteur, bouchez I'échappement avec votre doigt. Tirez le lanceur plusieurs fois jusqu'a ce que le carburant arrive dans le carburateur et qu'il n'y ait plus de bulles.

Never pull the starter cord more than 30cm (12")

Ziehen Sie den Seilzugstarter niemals weiter als 30cm (12")
Ne tirez jamais le lanceur de plus de 30 cm (12 pouces)
TIWRY—5—F30cmB E5IHENTLIEE W,

X

Pull Starter
Seilzugstarter
Lanceur

TLRY—5—

1 (TROPHY 3.5



‘ Engine Start Starten des Motors Démarrage du moteur

Attach the glow igniter to the glow plug. Start the engine by pulling the starter cord in short pulls. Remove the glow ignites soon as the engine is running
Sie den Gliihk ker auf die Gliihkerze. Starten Sie den Motor, indem Sie kurz das Startseil ziehen. Ziehen Sie deSliihkerzenstecker ab, sobald der Motor lauft.
Fixez le chauffe-bougie sur la bougie. Démarrez le moteur en tirant le lanceur par petits coups. Retirez le chauffe-bougie dégue le moteur commence a tourner.

Attention  Achtung Attention
N /V

Stork

[ Open the Carburetor  Offnen Sie den Vergaser __ Ouvrir le carburateur |

Make sure the receiver switch is off. Manually turn the throttle
servo by hand until the carburetor is 1/4 of the way open.

Drehen Sie das G vo (bei ausgesc
dass der Vergaser zu ca. 1/4 gedffnet ist.

halfof

Empfénger)= soweit,

Veillez a ce que la commande du récepteur soit en position d'arrét.
Tournez a Ia mainle servod u carburateur jusqu'a cequele
carburateur soit ouvert a un quart du maximum.

The engine must never be run without the air filter in place!
Der Motor darf niemals ohne Luftfilter betrieben werden.
Le moteur ne doit jamais tourner sans que le filte a air soit en place.

1/4 of the way open.
1/4 gedffnet.
un quart de l'ouverture maximum.

4 N
( Glow Plug Igniter
Never pull the starter cord more than 30cm (12") Gliihkerzenstecker
Ziehen Sie den Seilzugstarter niemals weiter als 30cm (12") Chauffe-bougies
Ne tirez jamais le lanceur de plus de 30 cm (12 pouces) e
TIWARG—5—E30cmB L5 IMBRNTEE L,
Pull Starter ﬁ
Seilzugstarter
Lanceur
TNRYG—5—
Glow Plug
2] Gliihkerze
12 Bougie
30cm IO-=757
MAX J
-
If Engine Does Not Start Falls der Motor nicht startet Si le moteur ne démarre pas T> 3> h thEIURWEE
If there is too much fuel in the cylinder, the engine will not start.
Follow the step below to remove excess fuel from the cylinder. Remove the glow plug
and pull the starter cord several times to remove excess fuel. Reinstall the glow plug 87546
. . . . . Glow Plug Wrench
Falls zuviel Kraftstoff im Zylinder ist, kann der Motor nicht starten. Gliihkerzenschliissel
Folgen Sie den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten, um den (iberfliissigen Kraftstoff zu Clé 4 bougies
entfernen.Entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und ziehen Sie ein paar Mal am Seilzugstarter SO—F55 Ly F
um den iiberfliissigen Kraftstoff zu entfernen. Montieren Sie anschlieBend wieder die
Gliihkerze.
S’il y a trop de carburant dans le cylindre, le moteur ne démarrera pas.
Suivez I'étape ci-dessous pour retirer le carburant en excés du cylindre. Retirez la
bougie et tirez le lanceur plusieurs fois pour retirer 'excédent de carburant.
Remettez la bougie. - g;ezlkplug
IRVES GEDTEBETYIVRICHEABA N, TV VY QRBATELBDET, Bougie

ROFIRTIY I VHOBRIERD WK EE W T O—T 57 %MD L TILRY —y — %[5 E TV
YRIEHBINTREEREMD X MEARIT I BV O—T 5V EMO T E T,

e

12

=737



. Engine Shut Off Stoppen des Motors Extinction du moteur T>>> 0187

Stopping the Motor
Motor abstellen
Arrét du moteur

abzustellen.
1) Use a Rag.

Verwenden Sie ein dickes Tuch.

Utilisez un chiffon.

Use a rag to cover the exhaust tip. This will stop the motor. Be
careful! The exhaust is extremely hot so be sure to use a thick rag.

Driicken Sie mit dem Tuch auf den Auslass des Auspuffs. Dadurch geht der Motor
aus. Seien Sie aber vorsichtig, da der Auspuff und die Abgase sehr heif8 sind.
Verwenden Sie deshalb ein dickes Tuch.

avec un chiffon. Cela arréte le moteur. Attention!
chaud. Il faut utiliser un chiffon épais.

orifice d’é

est extré

Es gibt zwei Méglichkeiten, den Motor

There are two ways to stop the motor. Il y a deux maniéres d’arréter le moteur.

2) Pinch the Fuel Line.
Driicken Sie die
Kraftstoffleitung zu.
Pincez la conduite de
carburant.

In extreme cases or emergencies you can pinch the fuel
line to stop the flow of fuel to the carb. Be careful, this
can make the motor run lean which can damage the
motor. It is best to stop the motor using a rag.

Bei Ausnahmen oder Notféllen kann man auch die Kraftstoffleitung

i und somit i dass weiterer Kraftstoff in den
Vergaser fliesst. Durch diese Methode lauft der Motor aber kurzzeitig zu
mager, was zu Defekten am Motor fiihren kann. Verwenden Sie
die mit dem Tuch.

LA
Dans des sit ouencasd vous pouvez pincer
la conduite de carburant pour bloquer I'arrivée du carburant dans le
carburateur. Attention, le moteur risque d’étre endommagé s’il continue
a tourner sur un mélange pauvre. Il vaut mieux arréter le moteur a I'aide
d’un chiffon.

Le pot d’é

. Turning R/C Unit Off Ausschalten der Fernsteuer Komponenten Eteindre I'unité de radio-commande z-1yFo1b%

Attention Turn off receiver first, then turn of transmitter. ¢ oy switch off the transmitter first before the R/C ca, you may lose control of the R/C ca.
Achtung Schalten Sie erst den Empfénger aus, dann den Sende.  Fyjis Sje erst den Sender ausschalten und dann dasAuto, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber da Auto verlieren.
Attention @ Eteignez d’abord le r puis | Si vous éteignez I'éi avant le véhicule, vous pourriez perdre le contréle de votre véhicule radio-commandé.
o= N O TR L AV FEBIRBEIER BER/CH—HRIET BBNDBHD TEELTLEEN,
T =B RICE(E v < °
N
a
PO R
vy
oFF\/ &
AUS | )
ARRET
Tz

Caution
Warnhinweise < |:: >
Précautions

Disconnect the battery when you are not running the vehicle.

The vehicle may run out of control or the battery can overheat and cause a fire.

Ziehen Sie den Akku ab, wenn Sie nicht fahren. DasAuto kann sonst auBer Kontrolle geraten und (iberhitzen oder Feuer fangen.
Déconnectez la batterie lorsque le véhicule ne fonctionne pas. Vous pouvez perdre le contréle du véhicule, ou la batterie
peut surchauffer et prendre feu.

ESTRVEHI/NNYTY—ORIF—ZHA LTS,

EARE, TR RERMCLDAKBERBBIRANEZEZSNETOTERLTILE W,

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y

13



‘ Break In Einlaufphase Rodage ZL—7+>

Attention New engines need a break in period of 3 tanks of fueljf not the engine could be damaged.
Achtun Neue Motoren benétigen eine Einlaufphase von 3 Tankfiillungen.Andernfalls kann der Motor beschédigt werden.
Attention Les nouveaux moteurs nécessitent une période de rodage avec 3 pleins de carburant, faute de quoi le moteur pourrait étre endomage.
FE HROIVYVEERETI2ETITMBY VIR TL— U1V & T 2BENBDET. IL—IA VBRI RIGERTY YV ERIBT 2BND B0 ET,

n 1st Tank 1. Tankfiillung Premier plein 15>%8

After the engine starts, let it run with the wheels off the ground for one tank of fuel
Nachdem Sie den Motor gestartet haben, lassen Sie ihn den ersten Tank im Standgas laufen,
ohne dass die Reifen den Boden beriihren

Aprés que le moteur ait démarré, laissez-le tourner avec les roues ne touchant pas le sol le
temps d'utiliser un réservoir de carburant.

IVIUHREILIS1 IV IR OMBDIEBRETI v — Y ZRICDEREFLETY YV ZEDURKITTLE W,

a 2nd and 3rd Tank 2. und 3. Tankfiillung 2éme et 3éme pleins 2.3%>78

Turn on the transmitter and receiver, re-fill the fuel tank and restart the engine. With the tires off the ground, use the
radio to slowly increase the throttle until it reaches full speed, then release. This will help clean the excess oil out of
the”engine. Because of the rich break-in settings, the motor needs to periodcally be "cleaned out" to prevent it from
stalling.

Stellen Sie das Auto auf den Boden. Es sollte sich nicht im Leerlauf bewegen. Wenn doch, stellen Sie die Trimmung
am S ender s o ein, dass sich das Auto nicht bewegt. Fahren Sie das Auto in einem Kreis mitca. 6m (20 feet)
Durchmesser. Geben Sie dabei nur kurze HalbgasstoBe um dem Motor immer wieder Zeit zum Abkiihlen zu geben.
Machen Sie dies fiir zwei komplette Tankfiillungen.

Placez le véhicule sur le sol. Il doit étre immobile au ralenti. S'il bouge, ajustez le réglage de la manette de I'émetteur
pour qu'il ne bouge plus. Faites le tourner sur un ovale de 6 m (20 pieds) de diametre, laissez-le continuer sur son
élan pendant de courts moments pour faire refroidir le moteur, puis accélérez de nouveau. Continuez a faire cela
pendant deux réservoirs de carburant

After the first tank, drive the car in a circle at half throttle for two tanks of fuel
Fahren Sie das Auto dann zwei weitere Tankfiillungen bei Halbgas in einem Kreis

Aprés le premier réservoir, faites tourner la voiture en cercles a moitié de I'accélération
le temps d'utiliser deux réservoirs de carburants

Stop (Neutral)
Vorwirts > Stopp (Neutral)
En avant Arrét (neutre)
B 172 BIE (Za—b3L)

Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause Do not run in water Make sure everyone is using different frequencies when

serious accidents, personal injuries, and/or property damage Fahren Sie nie in Wasser . driving together in the same area.

Fahren Sie niemals auf 6ffentlichen Straen. Dies kann zu Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I'eau Achten S ie i mmer darauf, dass verschiedene F requenzen

schweren Unféllen mit Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren. L . o . verwendet werden, wenn Sie mit jemandem zusammen fahren.
) , . . KIcED U STcABRETIRETESERVTILE S, g . N

Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publique ou la route. Vérifiez que toutes les personnes qui pilotent dans la méme

Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des bl zone utilisent toutes des fréquences diférentes.

corporelles ou des dommages aux biens. OB RUBBERE S EOTY MO—LAERE RN ET,

BREBE EPANBEIBACRETIERNTIEE N, DIERLUTOSETIEELLS.

—ar— 14



‘ Tuning After Break In

Engine Tuning
Motor-Tuning

Réglage

Einstellung nach dem Einlaufen

Réglage apreés le rodage

Important! Read this section carefully: Failure to follow these tuning steps could result in damage your engine, and void your warranty !

Wichtig!

Lesen Sie diesen Teil besonders aufmerksam: Fehler bei der \érgasereinstellung kénnen zu Schéden an Ihrem Motor sowie zumVerlust der Garantie fiihren!

Important Lisez soigneusement ce chapitre : ne pas suivre ces étapes pourrait conduire a endommager votre motey et faire annuler votregarantie !

Tuning for Optimum Performance

High Speed Needle
AVZ—RIL

Step 1
27971

Use screwdriver to

TVIYDMREES IEH T RO

STEP 1| = [STEP 4

Turn the high speed needle clockwise in 1/8 turn
increments to lean out the fuel mixture for increased
top speed and throttle performance. Drive the car to
notice changes in speed and throttle response.
<@ Continue Tuning:

Continue leaning the carb in Clockwise 1/8
turn increments,
(Maximum of 2 1/2 turns from flush.)

' Top Tuning:

Stop tuning and go to [STEP X] if your

® engine shows any of the follow signs.
(Engine is running too lean.)

% At full throttle, these is no smoke from the
exaust.

* The engine hesitates or bogs.

% Reduced top speed and loss of power.

adjust high speed * Over Heating:

needle. @ 21/2 turn Temperatures above 250°C (120°F)
—— BUERAFRRS A gy =L MAX at the glow plug.

N—TELFT.

v 2 1/2 turn MAX
' clockwise from flush.

AMEE—EH'S2 1/2EEEU
EROTELENTL SV,

If your engine is running lean, turn the needle
counter clockwise 1/4 turn to richen the fuel
mixture and repeat

Fuel Mixture Tuning Tip &7

Engine temperature can tell you if the engine is
running lean or rich.
MRS E T Y I VREORRIELEI L TVET.

' Adjust carburetor to keep the

° operating temperature below
250°F.
IVYVEEN120CUTICHEDESIC
IREEREZRARLE T,

74151
HPI Racing Temp Gun
HPI EEE

5 1 /BERE T OFHTAT
VEFT,T5TBTE BANEB T BTENTE,
BEE, 20 NVREICH I BRIGHE L LET. S%88E
UIEhi5, AE— REZDY NUREICH I BRGDBLICE
BUTrEL,
<@ BHEGDIET
XAV =— L% 1 /BERE I DfithiIAHEG L EZI LTV
TFT (BRARBDAHEEF v ILY—E—EHS2 1/2E
EFTTY.)
‘RO
BU IVI VBT USERD S BDE
@ HRUEEG Fa—=IERIELT
RoTKEEL,
* 20y NLZE2BICUTSREET. Y 75— D SEDHRES
NTLEL

% 20y NUREICHUTRIGHSIL . BlEET B,
* BERDESS. Feld) (D—HHTLEL,
* A—/\—k—h
IVYY(F0-T5Y ORIBTEHRA) DFEN 1 208LLE

DESHHEIEDIBG X1V Z—RILZ1 /48
EIDICEDLESHZERILET,
15 4| ZRORLET,

@ Less Fuel = Lean
Z—RILZEREED = RS E<LD

Engine Temperature Fuel Mixture Tuning
IVIVEE REERS L DIAER
& Less Fuel = Lean
Danger; O = RvaisstED =
o fEPREEH BEHITEED
250°F
(120°C)
230°F
(110°C)
Safe Range
210F REWE
(99°C)
190°F
(90°C)
. & More Fuel = Rich
. 31’;3'7‘ ,’f"J ) == NEREEED =
BELEHRIES

Lean Fuel Mixture :

Provides strong and efficient combustion and power,
but if you lean out too much the result is less lubrica-
tion, more engine heat and shorter engine life.
SRSHEDEOREE

IR DIRBED IR L ATONNT—DTE T LD L BLLITEDER
# MTONTF—I\—E— MeBEI VIV DFGHEIEDOW

& More Fuel = Rich

Z—RIVERBSEED = BELEHRESD
Rich Fuel Mixture :
A slightly rich fuel mixture delivers a cooler running
temperature and more lubrication but with slightly
less power and longer engine life.
SRSHEDNRVRIE
p ECRIVIVADERBIRIVY VBEBHEDICR
EULFT, IVIVITHUTBLLTID \D—[EP0EEET,

Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen
Pointeau de haut régime

Réglage pour des performances optimales

Drehen Sie die Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen in 14
Schr tenim Uhrzeigersinn um das Gemisch magerer zu
stellen. Damit indigkei
und eine bessereGasannahme. Fahren Sie das Auto
um die Verdnderungen zu spiiren.
<@ Wetere Einesllung:
Stellen Sie den Motor weiter in 1/8 Schritten magerer.  Cq
(Maximal 1 1/2 Umdrehungen von biindig)
STOPP:
Drenen Sie den Motor nicht magerer, wenn
® |hr Motor eines der folgenden Zeichen zeigt.
* (Der Motor lduft zu mager)
* Bei Vollgas ist keine Rauchentwicklung zu sehen.
* Der Motor stottert oder stockt

ichen Sie hhere G

ETAPE 1 ETAPE 4

Tournez le pointeau de haut régime dans le sens
horaire par incréments de 1/8 mede tour pour

Falls Ihr Motor zu mager léuft, drelgen S{'e die Nadel

appauvrir le mélange et augmenter la vitesse de
pointe et les perfc en lération. Essay
de piloter la voiture pour voir les modifications.
<@ Continuez la misentau:poi

i aapp ir la ion par i
de 1/8éme de tour dans le sens horaire.
(Maximum 1 tour 1/2 de I'affleurement.)

' ARRETEZ le réglage et allez a I' |ETAPE X

® ETAPE X si votre moteur montre I'un des
signes suivants. % (Moteur réglé trop pauvre.)

% A I'accélération, il n'y apas de fum e blanche
a I'échappement.

Verwenden Sie einen % Abneh de H6 it oder * Le moteur tousse ouecal
Schraubenzieher, um Leistung. * Vit imale réduite. perte de pui
die Nadel zu verstellen 2 112 Umdretungen maximal % Uberhitzung Tempertur  ber 1201C (2507) itesse maximale réduite, perte de puissance.
Utilisez un tournevis —\/ 2tours 1/2 MAXI an der Gliihkerze. % Surchauffe )
pour régler le pointeau e —= Temp raues sugiews  120;C (250;F)gk.la bou
ol Maximal 2 1/2 Umdrehungen ETAPE X
e haut régime. ) Y e e »
Si Vvotre moteur est réglé trop pauvre, tournez le

rainure

@ 2 tours 1/2 MAXI dans le
sens horaire a partir de la

in 1/4 Schritten gegen den L ig
Gemisch fetter zu stellen und wiederholen Sie

um das

dans le sens antihoraire par quarts de tours

pour enrichir le mélange et recommencez les étapes :
ETAPE 1] = [ETAPE 4

Tipps zum Einstellen des Vergasers

Astuce de réglage de la richesse

Die Motortemperatur kann zeigen, ob der Motor mager
oder fett lauft.

La température du moteur peut vous dire si le moteur
tourne pauvre ou riche.

' Stellen Sie den Vergaser so ein, dass
o die Temperatur unter 120°C leigt.

Réglez le carburateur de fagon a ce

que la temp
de 120°C (250° F).

e reste

74151
Hpi Racing Temperaturmesspistole

Motortemperatur Gemischeinstellung @ Weniger Sprit = Mager
Température du moteur | Réglage du mélange Moins de carburant = Pauver
Weniger Sprit=Mager | Magere Gemischeinstellung
' GEFAHR Q Moing de garburarg = Fiihrt zu einer besseren Verbrennung und zu mehr Leistung.
DANGER O Pauver Bei zu magerer Einstellung, mangelt es jedoch an Schmierung.
o Dies fiihrt zu erh P und einer kii
- Lebensdauer.
250°F .
(120°C) Mélange de carburant pauvre
Donne une combustion plus efficace et plus de puissance, mais si
vous appauvrissez trop le résultat est une moindre lubrification,
a:qo;fc) Pplus de chaleur et une durée de vie du moteur plus courte.
Sicherer Bereich 5
Plage de sécurité & Mehr Sprit = Fett )
(zgg’g) Plus de carburant = Riche
Fette Gemischeinstellung
190°F Ein fetteres Gemisch fiihrt zu mehr Kiihlung und Schmier-
(90°C) ung, somit zu einer héheren Lebensdauer, jedoch auch zu
etwas weniger Leistung.
. @ Mehr Sprit = Fett Mélange de carburant riche.
. g’nllfurphase P Plus de carburant = Un mélange légérement riche donne une température de
odage Riche fonctionnement plus basse et une meilleure lubrification mais un
[peu moins de puissance et une durée de vie du moteur plus longue.

15

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y




Tuning Tips Einstelltips Astuces de réglage HEEoc>h

Engine temperature can tell you if the engine is running lean or rich. If you check the engine temperature, you .
can understand how to tune your carburetor. Adjust carburetor to keep the operating temperature below 250°F. Reference Section

Die Motortemperatur gibt dariiber Auskunft, ob Ihr Motor mager oder fett lduft. Wenn Sie die Motortemperatur éfé,%’:,"&g référence
(iberpriifen, kénnen Sie erkennen, wie Sie den Vergaser einstellen miissen. Stellen Sie ihn so ein, dass die DAY
Temperatur unter 120°C bleibt, andernfalls kann der Motor beschéadigt werden. =R 2

La température du moteur peut vous dire si le moteur est réglé pauvre ou riche. Si vous vérifiez la température,

vous pouvez comprendre comment régler votre carburateur. Réglez le carburateur de telle sorte que la 74151

température de fonctionnement soit inférieure a 120 °C (250 °F). zpl_ gacl'ng ;’_emp Gun istol
BERETY VY REOBRBLALTLET RETABNE LYY VBENE BESHBNE TV YV RENR B ET, TV I VREE i Racing Temperaturmesspistole
ST BT TED MR B EHNT 5T LD TSR T BB T UVRER 1 20CHTTT, Sonde de temperature HPI Racing

Bad performance Normal Best performance Low Poor performance

Schlechte Leistung Normal Beste Leistung Niedrig Schlechte Leistung

Mauvaises performances Normal Meilleures performances Faible Performances médiocres

IYYVAIBT BN BDET, vy BEATYY VIR - IR HELE A,

BE BB
230°F -
Ay 110°C Ay e
) s ) W —— 190°F | M
< 90°C &

No smoke Some smoke A lot of smoke
Kein Rauch Etwas Rauch Viel Rauch
Pas de fumée De la fumée Beaucoup de fumée
JEDDIZN BERE EH B

‘ Carburetor Factory Setting (Break In Setting) Werkseinstellungen des Vergasers (Einlaufphase) Réglage usine du carburateur (réglage de rodage

High Speed Needle, Idle Adjustment Screw and Low speed Needle are designed to be set flush with the carburetor body. this makeit easy to reset the carburetor to the Factory Break In Setting if needed.
THBHEERRE @PRE) KRLPTVES, ES—RILOTBEERRE @HRE) BX1Y=Z—RIL. PARYYTHEERU. AO—Z—RILESFrTLY—REERA—EICAD LS ICRISNTVET,

Flush © High Speed Needle

XAYZ—=R)
@ FrILY—Ah&
[A—E
e Low Speed Needle Please refer to the Tuning After Break-in

; N AR—=—RL g IU;’L ;”'tg: gs'rlgveﬁj: section on pg. 3 for tuning tips.
N ¥Y N ; 3R=IDTL— IV EDBEESRUTIEN,
\ . ~

Flush with groove
Fr7Ly—AkEA—MEL | Please refer to the Optional Tuning
section on pg. 4 for tuning tips.

ANR—IDZEDHDTY Y VEHEESRU T

0 Idle Adjustment Screw Break-in Setti . .
S 1y 53 - ing After Break-in Setting
TARIY TGRS TL— oAV REORE TL— AT HORE

When needle is over tightened
the needle is damaged

@ — NP IEFBREMOTLESEZ—K About 1mm (0.04°) N
OSSN DE (BRIR) REER A A #91mm Flush with groove °
BETERRDET, Z—RILAILEZET FrILy—AHER—EL
BASIRLNTLIEE W,
Alle Nadeln des Vergasers sind so gebaut, dass die Werkseinstellung genau biindig mit dem Vergasergehéuse ist. Dies macht es afach den Vergaser wieder auf die Grundeinstellung zu bek

Le pointeau de haut régime, la vis de ralenti, et le pointeau de bas régime ont congus pour étre mis en affleurement avec leaps du carburateur. De ce fait il est facile de remettre le carburateur aux réglages d ‘usine si nécessaire.

Einstellung fiir Einlaufphase | Nach der Einlaufphase
Réglage de rodage Réglage aprés le rodage

i e Nadel fiir hohen Drehzahlbereich
Biindig |e Pointeau de haut régime
o En affleurement

0 -‘S/t_anggasslc hr:_ube Bitte schauen Sie bei den Einstellung
Is de ralen Biindig nach dem Einlaufen auf Seite 1 fiir Tipps.
Affleurement Veuillez vous reporter & la section

Réglage apreés le rodage a la page 11
pour les astuces de réglage

Biindig
Affleurement Bitte schauen Sie b ei d en w eiteren
Einstellungen auf Seite 12 fiir Tipps
W die Nadel it gedreht LElng?féh; 1mmo(%347 Veuillez vous reporter & la section
.e nn .’e a el zu “.’.e’. geadre nviron 1mm (0.04°) réglages optionnels a lap age 12
wird, wird sie beschadlgt Biindig pour les astuces de réglage
® Sj Je pointeau était trop serré il | (c) gade’ ;"’ "'egﬂgg' Drehzahlbereich Affleurement

pourrait étre endommagé. ointeau de bas régime

—an—sp 16



‘ Optional Tuning Weitere Einstellungen Réglage optionnel

Idle Adjustment Screw ARV HERY
Improper Idle Speed Setting Proper Idle Speed Setting )
Idle Adjustment Screw Clutch engaged and wheels turning. Engine runs smoothly without wheels turning.
FARVV T RERY 74 RUY T OFENTETWARWNEE FA RV T OFEMNELLTETVSIREE
~ USYF DB SIRIET, ST HEIELE T, FARUVTHREUIRIET, S 1 T HEIERL TWE A,

About 1Tmm (0.04")
#Tmm

RPM Low (\RPM High
O Svsmons O Dmtmcns e e

The idle speed is set after the high-speed needle is adjusted and the engine is up to operating temperature. To properly set the Idle Adjustment Screw, turn on your radio system and
set the throttle trim on the transmitter so that the throttle is in its neutral position. This will ensure that the throttle slide is fully closed and resting against the idle adjustment screw. Turn
the idle adjustment screw counter clockwise to reduce the idle speed, or clockwise to increase it. The idle speed should be set high enough to keep the engine running smoothly but not
engage the clutch and turn the wheels.Too high of an idle speed will prematurely wear out the clutch shoes and brake disk.

FARYY T OREFZADY MLDZ2— M ILORICT I VA EELTUESBRICRELNDEEBRD KT, 71 KU VT DFREAA Y Z— RILOFEDFALE TV I VD RMCRE S TARETITVE T P RU VT RAE—R%E Eiffc
WEBTETZA RV FBERYZREEIDIC TH W EEICRIRBEEDICE U TKEEW 7 RV TR IV Y YEENRE LBDS Y Z Y FIEDRHNST Y1 VHEEL TWRWRELN BEDRE TS, 71 R VT OEEN BT E
BETTYFVA—PTL—F TR DEFENERDET,

Low Speed Needle Adjustment 20—=—RILDRLER
9 More Fuel = Rich If idle is unstable, adjust the low
=K e = speed needle to get a stable idle.
A\ Flush (Factory Setting) D) :E.A;;fg?;g@lo Afterwards, you need to readjust
FrILI—AFER—E AR the idle adjustment screw.
(TISHEIERE) = 20—=—RILERE I BETA RUVTKE
© Less Fuel=Lean RAHD LT, BE A KUY

Z—RNLEEEED = = ey
(@} BAKHEILD DIRBEATOTLIEE,

We recomend that you do not touch the Low Speed Needle. If adjustment is needed, the low-speed mixture is set after the high-speed needle is adjusted and the engine is up to
operating temperature. Set the needle flush (Factory Setting) with the carburetor body, this setting is ideal for and breaking in and starting your motor. For increased performance turn the
needle in 1/8 turn increments; this will improve bottom end throttle response. To test your setting, place the car on the ground and let the engine idle for 30 seconds then accelerate to 3/4
throttle. If there is a lot of white smoke and the car accelerates slowly, the mixture is too rich. If the engine accelerates quickly and then sputters, the mixture is too lean.
When the low-speed needle is set correctly the engine's throttle response should be smooth and quick. CAUTION: Never turn in more than 2 turns from flush this will cause the
engine to run too lean and may damage your engine! If the Low Speed Needle is set too lean you will experience the following: Flame out at part or 3/4 throttle, Overheating
(Temperatures above 250°C (120°F) at the glow plug). If your engine is running too lean, reset the Low Speed Needle to its factory setting (Flush) and start the tuning process again.
RILOEERF TISHEIFERE FIHIERE) DFKICUTH LI EZEBED LE T AN DEISIZHIEXA >V =— RILOBBDEAILER . T I VDT CREE S IHRETITVE T,

NV IVYVDORGZEREY DT ENTEET EYIFRHED R BcoHICIE, EEMEICEVTIOFE A RUVITREICUIcE, 20y NLZE3/AZERITTIZE WV CDEERVEN K SABIHEN TV I VRIGH
BUOBAICIERAENRIEHI. T DRPBLIRBUILER IV VEENISOUBRIFRALENETEDRE T, A0—=— NLOBEDECTETVSEECE ROy NUREICH I DRIBDRRELAL—XITEDETE
B 20—=— N+ v I y—FFEE—E (TSHERERE) DRED S2EER L ERDIENTL ISV BAEDETEF DRECED TV I VD IRLE T,

Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube Vis de réglage du ralenti

Falsche Leerlaufdrehzahl Korrekte Leerlaufdrehzahl
Kupplung packt und die Rédder drehen sich. Motor lduft ruhig ohne Drehen der Réde.

Mauvais réglage de la vitesse duralenti Réglage correct de la vitesse duralenti
L'embrayage est engagé et les roues tournent  Le moteur tourne réguliérement sans que les roues ne tournent

Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube
Vis de réglage du ralenf

ca. Tmm (0.04")
@ About 1mm (0.04%)

weniger U/min mehr U/min
& Bas régime C\'Haut régime ° 9

Die Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube wird eingestellt nachdem die Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen eingestellt wurde und der Motor auf Betriebstemperatur ist. Um die Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube
korrekt einzustellen, schalten Sie die RC Anlage ein und stellen Sie die Gastrimmung am Sender auf neutral. Dies stellt sicher, dass der Vergaser vollstindig geschlossen ist und gegen die
Leelaufdrehzahlschraube driickt. Drehen Sie die Leelaufdrehzahlschraube gegen den Uhrzeigersinn um die Leerlaufdrehzahl zu verrigern, oder im Uhrzeigersinn um sie zu erhéhen. Die leerlaufdre-
hzahl sollte so hoch sein, dass der Motor ruhig lauft, aber die Kupplung nicht schleift und die Réder drehEine zu hohe Leelaufdrehzahl fiihrt zu erhohtem Kupplungs- und Bremsverschleif.

La vitesse du ralenti est ajustée aprés le réglage du pointeau de haut régime et de la température du moteuPour ajuster correctement la vis de réglage du ralenti, allumez votre systéme
radio et mettez la manette d'accélérateur de I'émetteur en position neutre. Cela garantit que la commande d'accélération est fermée et se trouve contre la vis de réglage du ralenti. Tournez la vis
de réglage du ralenti dans le sens antihoraire pour réduire la vitesse ou dans le sens horaire pour I'augmenter. La vitesse du ralenti doit étre suffisamment élevée pour que le moteur tourne
régulierement mais que I'embrayage ne soit pas engagé et que les roues ne tournent pas. Une vitesse de ralenti trop élevée usarprématurément les sabots d'embrayage et le disque de frein.

Einstellung der Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen Réglage du pointeau de bas régime
Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen Falls das Standgas unruhig lduft, verstel-
Pointeau de bas régime ) Mehr Sprit = Fett len Sie die Nadel fiir den unteren Drehzahl-
, ) Plus de carburant = Riche g?a’ z’jgésgé%’,gz bg’:inda"a"h wieder die

Biindig (Werkseinstellung)
En affleurement (réglage d'usine) . L Si le ralenti est instable, ajustez le pointeau
° Wgnlg er Sprit —_Mag e’ de bas régime jusqu'a ce qu'il soit stabilisé.
(v Moins de carburant = Pauvre - voys devrez ensuite re-régler la vis de ralenti.

Die Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen wird eingestelti hdem die Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen eingestelit wurde und der Motor auf Betriebstemperatur ist. Stellen Sie die Nade/ so ein, dass sie biindig mit dem
Vergasergehéuse ist. Diese Einstellung ist ideal um den Motor einfaufen zu fassen und um ihn zu starten. Fiir mehr Leistung drehen Sie die Nadef in 1/8 Schritten im Uhrzeigersinn. Dies verbessert die Beschleunigung und die
Gasannahme. Um die Einstliung zu Gberpriifen, stellen Sie thr Auto auf den Boden und fassen Sie den Motor fiir ca. 30 Sekunden im Leertauf faufen. Geben Sie dann 3/4 Gas. Wenn dann viel Rauch zu sehen ist, und dass
Auto fangsam beschieunigt, ist die Einstellung zu fett. Wenn das Auto schnelf beschieunigt und dann stottert, ist die Einstelfung zu mager. Wenn die Nade! fiir niedrige Drehzahlen korrekt eingesteltt ist, solite die Gasannahme
des Motors gleichméaRig und schnell sein. ACHTUNG: Drehen Sie die Nade! niemals mehr als 2 Umdrehungen von biindig in das Gehéduse, da dies eine zu magere Einsteliung fiir den Motor ist und er beschédigt werden
kann! Wenn die Nade/ fiir untere Drehzahlen zu mager eingestellt ist, werden Sie folgendes merken: Ausgehen bei Halb- oder 3/4 -Gas, Uberhitzung (Temperatur (iber 120°C an der Glihkerze). Wenn thr Motor zu mager féuft,
stellen Sie die Nade! fiir niedrige Drehzahten wieder in die Werkseinstellung (btindig) und beginnen Sie emeut mit dem Einstelivorgang. Wir empfehien die Nade! fiir untere Drehzahlen nicht zu verstelfen.

Le re’rqlage du bas régime est effectué aprés le réglage du pointeau de haut rsgime et de la température de fonctionnement du moteur. Positionnez le pointeau en affleurement (réglage dusine)
avec le corps du carburateur, ce réglage est idéal pour fe roda,qe et pour les débuts de votre moteur. Pour de meilleures performances tournez le pointeau par incréments de 1/8eme de tour, cela améliorera
f'accelération a bas régime. Pour tester votre r%q lage, posez le véhicule sur fe sof et laissez-fe au ralenti pendant 30 secondes puis accélérez aux 7. S'il y a beaucoup de fumée blanche et que fa voiture
accélere lentement, le mélange est trop riche. Si fa voiture accélere rapidement puis se met a tousser, le mélange est trop pauvre. Lorsque le pointeau de baslreg?lme est correctement réglé, fa réponse du
moteur a l'accélération doit élre réguliere et rapide. ATTENTION : Ne jamais tourner plus de 7 de tours a partir de la position en affleurement car cela appauvrirai ‘trog le moteur. ugpourralt s'abimer ! Sile
pointeau de bas régime est régié trop pauvre vous verrez les signes suivants : extinction a accélération partielle ou 7, surchauffe (températures supérieures a 120°C, 250°F7. i votre moteur est trop
pauvre, remettez le pointeau de bas régime a son réglage d'origine (affleurement) et recommencez le processus de réglage. Nous vous conseillons de ne pas toucher au pointeau de bas régime.

m\e SCore RTR MRS Soee Y



Glow plug
O

How Glow Plugs Work:

Unlike full sized car engines that use spark plugs and a distributor to fire the cylinders in the combustion cycle, glow engines rely on glow plugs. In a Nitro engine,
ignition is initiated by the application of a glow igniter. When the igniter is disconnected, the heat inside the combustion chamber keeps the glow plug filament
glowing, firing the next cycle thereby keeping the engine running. Ignition timing in a glow engine is automatic. At higher RPM’s the plug becomes hotter, firing the
fuel/air mixture earlier, effectively advancing the timing. At lower RPM's the plug becomes cooler, firing the fuel/air mixture later, effectively retarding the timing. Since
the glow plug performs so many important functions, proper plug selection and maintenance are crucial to a properly running engine.

J0-75J DitiH

A= TSI ERNKRBICFIOTRNIDREDI VI VERBD  JO—T VI VDRKIFI O—T ST (L& TDIHTONE S BANG I O—T 59 TRy —ZFALI Y IVICRALES.JO0-T55T
—2AF—DENTI TV I RRERDBEICID I O—T ST DT S5AY MIFBL . ROBRBEEI UE T, CORDIRUICKD TV I VHEIDET DD TS, &, I O—T VIV DRANEF IS B,
BEICEDETEELET.BRERICIFIO—T5Ih (75D SRNBSEAD R IED T (SR EEREF 130 O—T ST MERICIED . AN SO T T U EDL ST O—T5I 3T
VIO TRRICEBRSBHETZLTVE T ZDID I O—TSIDRR XV T F Y REBYNATSTEDCWNAEEITIEDF T,

3

Proper Glow Plug Selection:

ERDMEENRES Do
RICIE TR DA DR

J0—759 J—ILK R6

#1503

Glow Plug Medium Cold R4
J0-759 =547LJ—ILR R4

Glow Plug Medium R3
J0-759 257474 R3

Hot plug will be easy to start and
stable for tuning. But will fail
sooner at high engine temperature.
IUIVOREMEBERREMLDRN.
IVIVHEBICIE ST RDMAEDEL

Outdoor Temp | Glow Plug | Glow Plug Characteristics Proper glow plug selection depends on several factors. Fuel type, nitro methane content, weather, and
SR J0-T75JDiER J0-T50 D% altitude can drastically effect performance. Finding the best combination of fuel and plug temperature
for your driving condition is the key to getting the maximum performance out of your Nitro Star Engine.
Hot m Cold plug will have better mid, high Extending the life of your Glow Plug:
20\ RPM power and will last longer at To maximize and extend the life of your glow plug follow these simple tips:
Glow Plug Cold R5 high temperature. % Remove the glow igniter when using more than 1/2 throttle or if the engine does not start after a few seconds.

% Do not run the engine lean. Lean conditions will overheat the plug causing the element to be damaged or fail.
* Use the best Fuel/Plug combination for your driving conditions.
% Use a fuel that has a lower nitro content.
BEEI O—TS50 DER
J0—=J5J DER(S, EAMEL B0 NOSHE KR, ETHMOESELE, BRICRD AT EHINET MR
RIEERTSIZEUGEIRTDIET. TV I VDR DMAEZERARRICS [EHTTENTEET,
JO-JS50%#RF5TEZIY
JO0—TS50RFESEBHICE U TORETFOTLEE L,
* LI REIBSICROY MV 1 /20 HBI3HER by T UTUE S ETed T I VB Uigh ofe&E T
* AT T e—5—=H LT EE .

BEDREHEHETEDRETIIERLEVTLEEV, TVI VDA —/\—b— NI LTSI =BIELF T,
* ITVIVEFRYIREICRESIE TSI ERUTIZE L,
* = MBS OZEEMEVRREERT 2CETTSIDEIBHREDET.

When to replace the glow plug: Filament

Fuel and temperature will have an effect on the performance, reliability, and life span of the Glow Plug T4SAUN

glow plug and therefore should be considered expendable engine components. Aside from 50—7545

burmout or plug failure, there are several signs that can indicate the plug should be replaced.

* Plug filament/plug body is discolored or the surface is rough. % Plug filament is distorted or bent. / ®\\ G
* Engine cuts out when idling. * Engine becomes difficult to start. K § 5,

; =4 HoT! S
HO—F54 D3TIRESER =a T Pliers GoodPlug  BadPhg  BadPlug
H0-T55 Dithe. B ERREOREICEDREDF T, 2O, I O—T5J [EURREEI TRV, TS5 % e O e, oken I 1 dogsnt it wp gt apatan o o 20"
DOFEEINPEELA O FOL SRS B TSI DD UBLARERD SDET, completely

e . N - s Glow Plug Igniter B Tal _ Tal
* TSI TSRV MOEAFHEBLTVDD REDFNTLD * TSI T4SAVMHEFLTVS TS5 T2 — TUXYNIHDET, FOESBENERBILA/ M SOESEERBTLX M
* A RUVIBICIV IV DIEED * IVUVDODDOHEID RUCLISBABOES: AL
Gliihkerze Bougie

Wie Gliihkerzen funktionieren:

Anders als beim echten Auto, das Ziindkerzen und einen Verteiler besitzt, um im richtigen Moment zu ziinden, haben Modellmotoren eine Gliihkerze. Die erste Ziindung wird durch das Aufsetzen
des Gliihkerzensteckers verursacht. Wenn dieser entfernt wurde, ist es die Hitze des Motors, die die Gliihkerze am Glithen hélt und somit die néchsten Ziindungen verursacht um den Motor am
Laufen zu halten. Der Ziindzeitpunkt ist bei Modellmotoren automatisch. Bei héheren Drehzahlen wird die Gliihkerze heisser und ziindet das Gemisch friiher. Bei niedrigeren Drehzahlen bleibt
die Gliihkerze kélter und ziindet spéter. Da die Gliihkerze so wichtig fiir den Motor ist, muss sie sehr sorgféltig ausgewahlt und iiberpriift werden um einen guten Lauf des Motors zu garantieren.

Comment fonctionne la bougie :

Contrairement aux moteurs des voitures de taille réelle qui utilisent des bougies a étincelles et un distributeur pour allumer les cylindres lors du cycle de combustion, les moteurs a bougie luisante n'utilisent que la bougie.
Dans un moteur thermique nitro, l'allumage est déclenché par 'application du chauffe-bougie. Lorsque celui-ci est débranché, la chaleur & lintérieur de la chambre de combustion suffit & continuer a faire luire le filament,
provoquant [allumage du cycle suivant et par Ia le moteur continue a tourner. La vitesse d'allumage dans un moteur a bougie luisante se régle automatiquement. A plus haut régime la bougie est plus chaude, déclenchant
I'allumage du mélange carburant/air plus rapidement, et accélérant donc la vitesse d'allumage. A plus bas régime la bougie est plus froide, déclenchant Iallumage du mélange carburant/air plus tard, et retardant donc la
vitesse d'allumage. Dans la mesure ol les fonctions de la bougie luisante sont aussi nombreuses et importantes, ladéquation de son choix et son entretien sont cruciaux pour un fonctionnement correct du moteur.

Wann muss die Gliihkerze ausgetauscht werden:

Der Kraftstoff sowie die Temparatur haben Einfluss auf die Leistung, Zuverldssigkeit und Lebensdauer der Gliihkerze.
Sie sollten also als wichtige Komponenten fiir den Motor betrachtet werden. Mégliche Griinde fiir den Austausch sind,

dass die Kerze gar nicht mehr gliiht oder beschédigt ist. Weitere Zeichen fiir einen Wechsel sind:

* Die Wendel oder das Geh&use der Gliihkerze sind verférbt
oder haben eine rauhe Oberfléche.

* Der Motor stirbt im Leerlauf ab.

Quand remplacer la bougie :

Le carburant et la température ont un effet sur la performance, la fiabilité et la durée de vie de la bougie

et celle-ci doit par conséquent étre considérée comme une piece d'usure du moteur. En dehors du fait

qu'elle soit grillée ou défaillante, il y a plusieurs signes qui peuvent indiquer que la bougie doit étre

remplacée.

% Le filament/le corps de la bougie est décoloré et la surface
est rugueuse.

% Die Wendel ist verbogen.
% Der Motor ist schwer zu starten.

% Le filament de la bougie est tordu ou
courbé.

- - T B Wabhl der richtigen Gliihkerze :
Umgebungstemper Gliihkerze Charakteristik der Gliihkerze Die Wahl der richtigen Gliihkerze héngt von mehreren Faktoren ab. Kraftstoffmarke, Nitromethan-Gehalt,
Température extérieure | Gliihkerze Caractéristiques de la bougie Wetter und Hohe (iber NN konnen die Leistung enorm beeinflussen. Die richtige Kombination aus
Kraftstoff und Gliihkerze ist die Lésung um maximale Leistung aus Ihrem Nitro Star Motor zu holen.
Heiss Einekate linkerebrirgtim it nd | i L ebensdauer der Gliihkerze verlingern : S
Heiss #1504 hélt auch Iinger bei hohen Temperaturen. Um eine mdglichst lange Lebensdauer der Glihkerze zu haben, folgen Sie einfach diesen Tipps:

Gliihkerze Kalt R5 Une bougie froide a plus de puissance * E_ntfernen Sl_e den Kerzenstecker, wenn Sie mehr als 1/2Gas geben oder wenn der Motor

Bougie Froide R5 dans les tours hauts et moyens, et durera nicht nach einigen Sekunden startet. ) ) . L
plus 4 haute §i 3 % Fahren Sie keine magere Motoreinstellung. Eine magere Einstellung (iberhitzt die Kerze,

was zu einem Schaden an der Wendel fiihrt.

* Benutzen Sie die beste Kombination aus Kraftstoff und Kerze.

#1503 * Benutzen Sie einen Kraftstoff mit weniger Nitromethan.

Gliihkerze Mittel Kalt R4 Choisir la bougie adaptée :

Bougie Médium Froide R4 Le choix de la bougie dépend de plusieurs facteurs. Le type de carburant, la concentration en nitro méthane, le temps et laltitude
Der Motor startet leichter und luft stabiler mit peuvent idlé influer sur les Trouver la meilleure combinaison entre le carburant et la température de
einer heilen Gliihkerze, allerdings geht diese la bougie pour vos conditions de pilotage est la fagon d'obtenir des performances maximales de votre moteur Nitro Star.

m bei hohen Temperaturen auch leichter kaputt. | ppojopger Ja vie de votre bougie :

" . La b(;ugle’ sler a fa;‘;lle' a ﬂe't"’a'l';rﬁ' et’ sfab_:e Pour prolonger et augmenter la durée de vie de votre bougie suivez ces simples conseils :
oide Gliihkerze Mittel R3 ﬁ, ?g’ ue:lgeg ’:g ei‘.a tuf"esju fn:t’e u’:: gtl;’sal‘;;: * Retirez le chauffe- bougie au-dela de la moitié de 'accélération maximale, ou si le moteur ne part pas aprés quelques secondes.
= Bougie Médium R3 q pe 4 % Ne faites pas tourner le moteur trop pauvre. Cela ferait surchauffer la bougie et pourrait endommager I'élément.
* Utilisez la meille combinaison carb t/bougie pour vos conditions de conduite.

% Utilisez un carburant avec une plus faible concentration en nitro.

Heizdraht
Gliihkerze Dispositif d'amorgage
Bougie chaude

A

Chaud ! T Kerze in Ordnung Schlechte Kerze Defekte kerze
i Heizdraht gliiht, wenn Wenn der Draht nur leicht  Der Heizdraht ist gebrochen
pitzzange
. oder aig glimmt  oder gliiht nicht.
Pinces aufgesteckt wird, ist die Kerze defekt und
muss getauscht werden.
Gliihkerzenstecker Bonne bougie Mauvaise bougie Mauvaise bougie

L'élément brille pendant Lélément est défectueux ou  L'élément est endommagé ou

% Le moteur s'arréte au ralenti. % Le moteur devient difficile & dé

Dispositif ¢ag iine sallume pas. defectueux i ne sallume pas.

e

18




Troubleshooting

Dépannage

Fehlerbehebung

Problem
Problem
Probléme
AER

Engine Does Not Start.
Der Motor startet nicht.

Le moteur ne démarre pas.
IVIVDBREILEL .

Engine Starts Then Stalls.
Motor startet und stirbt dann ab.
Le moteur démarre puis cale.
IVIVHREIT NI IEED.

Engine Running, But Car Doesn’t Move.
Motor léuft, aber Auto fahrt nicht.

Le moteur tourne, mais le véhicule ne bouge pas.
TIUIVISRENS DDEINISL

Erratic Control.
Empfangsprobleme

Cause
Grund
Cause
REAE

Out of fuel.

Kein Kraftstoff im Tank.
Il n’y a plus de carburant.
BRI A D TUVEL Y,

Air filter is blocked.

Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt.
Filtre a air bouché.

IT7 74 —DENTVEEAD

Glow plug igniter not charged.
Gliihker ker nicht gelade
Chauffe-bougie non chargé.
TSO—5—D&EIFHOEIT D,

Engine flooded.

Motor ist abgesoffen.

Moteur noyé.
F—I\—F3—I[TIEOTVEEAD

Glow plug is bad.
Gliihkerze ist kaputt
Chauffe
HO—TSIEINTVE R A

Throttle isn’t adjusted properly.

Kiiken ist nicht korrekt eingestellt.
L'accélération n'est pas correctement réglée.
FrILY—DRERR.

Throttle servo is improperly set up.

Kiiken ist nicht korrekt eingestellt.

Le servo d’accélération n’est pas correctement installé.
P—RUVT—IDRETRR.

Out of fuel.

Kein Kraftstoff im Tank.
Il n’y a plus de carburant.
HADTLVE

Air filter is blocked.

Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt.
Filtre a air bouché.
ITF7TAILE—hENTVEEAD.

Idle speed is set too low.

Standgas zu niedrig.

La vitesse du ralenti est trop basse.
A RUV DI DREMESTETBAD

Engine is overheated.

Der Motor ist iiberhitzt.

Le moteur surchauffe.
IVIIDF =) \—E—RUTLEEAD,

Do you have a clutch problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit der Kupplung?
Avez-vous un probléme d’embrayage ?
OSYFICREEHDFEAD.

Throttle isn’t adjusted properly.

Kiiken ist nicht korrekt eingestellt.
L‘accélération n'est pas correctement réglée.
FrILY—DRERR.

Do you have a drivetrain problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit dem Antrleb?
A ous un pr de
ERENRICEBIFHOIEEAD

Are the brakes stuck?

Klemmt die Bremse?

Est-ce que les freins sont collés ?
T—FDNVEFFITIEOTLEEADY

Do you have a clutch problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit der Kupplung?
Avez-vous un probléme d’embrayage ?
ISYFICREEHOFEAD.

Receiver battery capacity is low.
Empfiangerakku ist leer.

La capacité de la batterie du récepteur est faible.
ZEHA) \WTU—DSERUTVLEEAD?

Is the gear mesh correct?

Ist das Zahnradspiel korrekt?

Est-ce que I'engrénement est correct ?
ZN—FT DN\ ISy aAGBIITIH?

Do you have a drivetrain problem?
Besteht ein Problem mit dem Antneb’

un proble de ?
52@]%Ig§%l350%’d/\;73‘

Weak batteries in transmitter and receiver.
Schwache Battenen im Sender oder Empfangerakku.

CUulp- ernr
B5&5ICavho—) b‘C*—Ub o

faibles dans I'émetteur et le récepteur.
R ERAEMDR > TLERAD,

Improper antenna on transmitter or model.
Falsch verlegte Antenne (Sender oder Auto)
Le frein ne fonctionne pas.
FUTHIMEOTOET D,

19

Remedy
Lésung

Remeéde
HER

Fill the tank with fuel and prime engine.

Fiillen Sie den Tank mit Kraftstoff und pumpen Sie ihn zum Vergaser.
Remplissez le réservoir et amorgez le moteur.

RS D DITIRREANF v I L —[CREED E T,

Check air filter, clean or replace if necessary.
Uberpriifen und reinigen Sie den Luftfilter. Tauschen Sle lhn wenn nétig.

Vérifiez le filtre a air, )% ou Jo le si
I7 74 5—0iER. HE LTSV,

Charge glow igniter battery.

Laden Sie den Akku des Gliihkerzensteckers.
Chargez la batterie du chauffe-bougie.
TS5 —DEtEZIR FTBUCLIEE L,

Discharge fuel.

Entfernen Sie den Kraftstoff.
Evacuez du carburant.

T VRDREERVNTLIEE W,

Replace glow plug.

Ersetzen Sie die Gluhkerze
le ch:

7’7ﬁ ZHRUTL

Carburetor factory setting then engine tuning after break in.
des Verg . Nach dem Einlaufen Vergaser einstellen.
Mettez le surlap de réglage r =1
—b}b’iliﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁlgﬁb BREEUTKEE,

Set servo to neutral and reset linkage according to radio and model manufacture’s specifications.

Stellen Sie das Servo auf die Neutralposition und stellen Sie das Gasgesténge neu ein.

Mettez le servo au point neutre et remettez la transmission aux spécifications d'origine du modéle et du systéme radio.
U —IOBEEE LTS,

Fill the tank with fuel and prime engine.

Fiillen Sie den Tank mit Kraftstoff und pumpen Sie ihn zum Vergaser.
Remplissez le réservoir et amorgez le moteur.

RS O\ E ANF TS —| EDET,

Check air filter, clean or replace if necessary.

Uberpriifen und reinigen Sie den Luftfilter. Tauschen Sle lhn wenn nétig.
Vérifiez le filtre a air, le ou pl le si

I7I4I5—DiER.3 }@ELZ(TL Lo

Adjust the idle speed.

Stellen Sie das Standgas neu ein.
Réglez Ia vitesse du ralenti.

TA RUY D DIEEZELF T,

Allow engine to cool and then restart.

Lassen Sie den Motor abkiihlen und starten Sie dann erneut.
Laissez le moteur refroidir puis redémarrez.
IVIUNBRBDEFOTHSBIREILEFET.

Check clutch for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie die Kupplung auf Schéden.
Vérifiez que I'embrayage n'est pas endommagé.
DSVFRAITFVR%EUTLIEELN

Carburetor factory setting then engine tuning after break in.
Werkseinstellung des Vergaser. Nach dem Ei Vergaser eit
Mettez le poi sur la position de réglage r 1é
Z—RIVE TS HEREREICR L. BB U TS,

Check drivetrain for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie den Antrieb auf Beschéadigungen.
Vérifiez que la transmission n’est pas endommagée.
SRERDRIEELE T,

Make sure there is no brake drag at neutral.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse nicht schleift.
Vérifiez bien que le frein n’agit pas au point neutre.
Za—hIIVTIV—FDRDIFNKSICHHEELE T,

Check clutch for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie die Kupplung auf Schéden.
Vérifiez que I'embrayage n'est pas endommagé.
DSVFRAITFVRAEUTLIEE

Exchange Receiver Battery.
Tauschen Sie die Batterien.
Changez la batterie du récepteur.
ZEWA) (W U—EZRUED,

Check the gear mesh.
Kontrollieren Sie das Zahnradspiel.
Vérifiez I'engrénement.
NS5 w 2% BRUTLEELN

Check drivetrain for damage.

Uberpriifen Sie den Antrieb auf Beschadigungen.
Vérifiez que la transmission n’est pas endommagée.
BREIRDFIRZELE T,

Install fresh batteries.

Legen Sie neue Batterien ein.
Mettez de nouvelles batteries/piles.
EERUTEE L,

Fully extend antenna.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollsténdig aus.

Vérifiez le réglage de la tringlerie d’accélération. Dépliez 'antenne au maximum.
ISR RSO T ERRICRE LTSN

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y

par le fabricant.

par le fabricant.

Section
Abschnitt
Section
bi=I=]

3-6

3-5

3-5

3-6



{/

Maintenance

Wartung

Entretien
X

VTFTUR

Maintenance Schedule Tableau d’entretien
Wartungsintervalle AVTFFYRRT Y2
Every 1 Tank Every 5 Tank Every 10 Tank Maintenance Item Reference Section
Nach 1 Tankfiillung Nach 5 Tankfiillungen Nach 10 Tankfiillungen | Zu wartender Bereich Abschnitt
Tous les réservoirs Tous les 5 réservoirs Tous les 10 i Elément d i Section de référence
19> UETE 59V UETE 109V ETE X7V RIEE sRtIvay
Chassis Maintenance Clean the chassis.
. . Chassis 3_1 Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien du chéssis Nettoyez le chéssis aprés chaque utilisation.
Y=Y DAVTFVR Page 17~ EfTBICR/CH—%IY—=> 7 LTS,
Air Filter Maintenance Clean the air filter.
. Luftfilter 3-2 Reinigen Sie den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien du filtre a air Nettoyez le filtre a air aprés chaque utilisation.
IFTANI—DAYTFIR Page 18  ETBICTIZ 745 —%0 =0T T>TLREEW,
Wheel Maintenance Check the wheels.
. . Reifen/Felgen 3—3 Reinigen Sie die Reifen nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien des roues Nettoyez les roues aprés chaque utilisation.
FAVDAYTFYR Page 19 EFEICIATERRITO LSV,
Clutch Maintenance Check the clutch.
‘ Kupplung 3-4 Uberpriifen Sie die Kupplung nach jeder Fahrt.
Entretien de 'embrayage Vérifiez I'embrayage aprés chaque utilisation.
USYFAVTFYR Page 19 il s5yFOXYTHYRELTREE W,
Radio Maintenance Check the battery.
. RC-Anlage 3-5 Uberpriifen Sie die Batterien vor jeder Fahrt.
Entretien de la radio Vérifiez la batterie avant chaque utilisation.
TORYZFLDAYTFVR Page 20 EfTRIIC/\YTU—ORBERBL LSV,
Spur Gear Maintenance Check the spur gear.
‘ Hauptzahnrad 3-6 priifen Sie das F vor jeder Fahrt.
Entretien de la couronne Vérifiez la couronne avant chaque utilisation.
ZN—XTFDAYTFFYR Page 22 #{FEICR/\—FTOERELTIE N,
Glow Plug Check the glow plug.
‘ Gliihkerze 3-7 Uberpriifen Sie die Gliihkerze vor jeder Fahrt.
Bougie Vérifiez la bougie avant chaque utilisation.
y0-759 Page 25 {3/ O0—757 DRRELTSL,
NITRO STAR G3.0 ENGINE Maintenance 3 1 o Maintain Engine after each day’s running.
. Motor (Nitro Star G3.0) - Warten Sie den Motor am Ende eines Bges.
Entretien du moteur NITRO STAR G3.0 Effectuez un entretien du moteur aprés chaque journée d'utilisation.
FARARY— G3.0 TVYY AVFFYR Page 26 i U X TS REFSTREE N,
For maintenance schedule, refer to right side of the chart.After running, clean the chassis and check all moving parts for danage. If any parts are broken or damaged, repair or
replace them before the next run. Regular maintenance is necessary to prevent damage to the car and maintain its performance.
Um die Wartungsintervalle zu sehen, schauen Sie bitte auf der rechten Seite derTabelle. Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Fahren das Chasis, reinigen Sie es und schauen Sie, dass keine
Teile beschédigt sind. Falls doch, reparieren oder tauschen Sie diese vor der ndchsten Fahrt. RegelméBigdVartung ist nétig, um a4 igen und die Lei gsfahigkeit
des Autos zu behalten.
Pour le programme de I’entretien, reportez-vous au c6té droit du tableauApreés I'utilisation, nettoyez le chéssis et vérifi les piéces mobiles pour vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas
endommageées. Si des piéces sont cassées ou endommagées, réparez-les ou pl: avant la pi utilisation.
Un 7 sgulier est né ire pour prévenir les au véhi et préserver ses performances.
AT F Y AR SEETRE T ETRIFICE DAY TF Y ARRIERB S EN B D FILR/CH—ETRIZR/CH—EIRIRUBH S AL/ (— Y D Rk BERERZTVE T,
IR EFEL TV B E E () Y DRI EAT SREREIDETICHATA Y TF Y RETVET,
AVTFYREATORVWER/CH—ARDIELENRESNT R/CH—DIENBREAE RO ET D TETRIBBTR/CH— DAY TFYRET>TETEHELHLIEE W,

Chassis Maintenance Entretien du chassis
Chassis I —YDAYTF VR

After running, clean the car and lubricate these points.

Replace damaged parts, check that all the screw are tight

Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach dem Fahren und schmieren Sie die markierten Stellen.
Tauschen Sie beschédigte Teile aus und kontrollieren Sie alle Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz
Aprés utilisation, nettoyez le véhicule et lubrifiez ces points.

Remplacez les piéces endommagées, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées.
ETHRIER/CH—DRBREITVED S R/CH—DXYTF Y R%ZLET,

2P —YORBEHHCETROAIVEBRTL—2REMFET,

Brush
Pinsel
Pinceau
" 4R
o ' 0
[s\z 0 9062 (US,EU)
Rag el 9063 (JP) )
Putzlappen Nitro Car Cleaner Qil Spray
Chiffon Nitro-Car Reiniger Ol-Spray
IIR Nettoyant Nitro Car Vaporisateur d’huile
FAhOh—U—F— BEAILRATL—

—an——=p 20



Air Filter Maintenance Entretien du filtre a air
Luftfilter IFTAINT—DAYTF VR

Dirt is the biggest enemy of a nitro engine and proper air filter maintenance is one of most important factors that will affect your . We

after every run. It is always a good habit to check the element after every run to make sure it is properly seated in the filter body and that the body is fully seated on the carburetor Never

run the engine without the air filter.

Schmutz ist der groite Feind des Motors und die korrekte Wartung des Luftfilters ist einer der wichtigsten Punkte fiir ein langes Motorleben. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie den Luftfilter nach

Jeder Fahrt reinigen. Es ist eine gute Angewohnheit den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt zu iiberpriifen und auf den korrekten Sitzwf dem Vergaser achten. Starten Sie den Motor niemals ohne

Luftfilter.
La saleté est le pire enneml d’un moteur nitro, et I'entretien correct du filtre a air est un des facteurs les plus importants qui aient un effet sur la longévité de votre moteur. Nous vous
conseillons de I aprés chaque utilisation. C’est toujours une bonne habitude de vérifier I'éléi aprés chaque utilisation pour vous assurer qu’il est correctement installé

dans le boitier du filtre et que celui-ci a une bonne assise sur le carburateur. Ne faites jamais fonctionner le moteur sanslfie a air.

IVIVCESTRBTHBRPRAST Y IV ZFHIDICTT 7Y — DAY TF Y REETBICELAToTLIEE W,
IF 74 —ZERMORBRVRETIHRUTIY Y Y2 MBI LBV T EE W,

P Soak inner sponge with oil.

Attention If the air filter falls off, you must stop the engine immediately.
Achtun Falls der Luftfilter abféllt, miissen Sie sofort den Motor stoppen.
Att t Si le filtre a air tombe, vous devez immédiatement arréter le moteur
\HLeNtoN a7 7 s —HANBRRT CICEREPH T I EBIELTREE N,
A=
Cleaning the Filter Element Nettoyage du filtre a air

Reinigung des Luftfilterelements I7J<L5—0%%

Remove and clean the air filter with nitro fuel when dirty. Spray fuel through the clean side to ensure proper dirt removal. Squeeze the filter to remove excess fuel. To re-coat the air filter
with oil, place the element in a plastic bag with several drops of air filter oil. Using your fingers, work the oil into the element making sure it is evenly distributed. After properly cleaning the
filter element make sure it is reinstalled correctly. Make sure there are no gaps between the element and body.

Entfernen Sie und reinigen Sie das Luftfilterelement mit Kraftstoff. Spriihen Sie den Kraftstoff von der sauberen Seite durch das Element. Driicken Sie das Element aus um den (iberfliissigen
Kraftstoff zu entfernen. Um das Element wieder zu 6len, stecken Sie es in eine Plastiktiite, geben Sie etwas Luftfilter6l dazu und ieren Sie es gleichméBig ein. Montieren Sie den
Luftfilter nach der Reinigung wieder auf den Vergaser. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Liicke zwischen dem Luftfilter und dem Vergaser bestehen bleibt.

Retirez et nettoyez le filtre a air avec du carburant nitro lorsqu’il est sale. Vaporisez du carburant vers le c6té propre pour nettoyer correctement la saleté. Pressez le filtre pour retirer I'excés
de carburant. Pour relmpregner le filtre avec I'huile, placez I'élément filtrant dans un sac en plasti avec p rs gouttes d’huile pour filtre a air. A 'aide de vos doigts, malaxez I’huile
pour qu’elle pénétre a I'intérieur de I’élément, en vous assurant qu’elle est réguliérement repame Apres avoir corr nettoyé I’élé filtrant, assurez-vous qu'il est remis en place
comme il se doit. Vérifiez bien qu’il n’y a pas d’interstice entre I’élément et le boitier.

IT7 74— DENSBEICE TP 1)~ LT T4 I9—FEDSION U TEITRME T2 UE T, IT7 I/ —EF T8 Ut EZ—VROFRICANI T T/ —AAWEEE T4 )VF—TUXY hREICVEDIEBESIC
UTL RV I7 T4 5— D%t T7 I —FFCI 7 1)L 5 — 2ROV R S ICER U TRDHIET,

Le

Ly

Al ,i1 QI‘-3 ilter Oil
e
M o itersy

Huile a filtre a air
IF7I4E—FA)

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y



Wheel Maintenance Entretien des roues
Reifen/Felgen TAVDAVTF VR

Make sure the tire is secure on the wheel. Re-glue if necessary.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Reifen fest auf der Felge sitzt. Kleben Sie ihn wenn nétig nach
Vérifiez que le pneu est solidement installé sur la jante. Recollez-le si nécessaire
REHICHAVDIRA—IUICRERICEESN TV SHERL. DN TR E I 2 BEREER THEALTIE W,

Instant Cement
Sekundenkleber
Colle rapide
BEREEA

Use a small amount to secure tire
Verwenden Sie nur wenig Kleber. kD
Utilisez en petite quantité pour fixer le pneu.
BREEAORIIEICER

m Clutch Maintenance Entretien de I'embrayage
Kupplung ISYFRAVTF VR

Allen Wrench

Inbusschliissel
Thread Lock Clé Allen
Schraubensicherung NAELYF
Frein a filet
ES=R

Z903 2.5mm
\ J [
= L

@ Assemble the following parts
with pulling the crankshaft.

[M 3xBmm Cap Screw --------------- 1
@Eﬂm 3x14mm Cap Screw -« 4

@ Q Tapered Coret---------- 1

5x10mm Washer --------- 1

@_\’ 3x14mm
I

Washer--------- 4 Bearing
3xBmm \

g 2
@ 8mm E-ring ------ 1 é}@ \\ 101037 101048

5x10mm

Assemble Clutch Shoe Montage der Kupplungsbacken Montez la masselotte d’embrayage -5vF D481

Clutch Spring 2.0mm

Kupplungsfeder

Ressort d’embrayage

IZYFRTIVY
Screwdriver Squeeze with needle nose pliers to lock. Use flathead screwdriver to install spring.
Schraubenzieher Verdrehen Sie die Enden mit einer Spitzzange, Verwenden Sie einen Schlitzschraubenzieher um
Tzzru;nel\vis‘r so dass sie sicher verbunden sind. die Feder zu montieren.
RAFARSA)—

| = 1]

Ecrasez avec la pince a becs longs pour ferner.
FYARYFTOREREDRLET,

Utilisez un tournevis a téte p late p our mettre le
ressort en place.
RAFTARSGAN—ZESTRDDIFET,

H?@g

22




Radio System Entretien de la radio
RC-Anlage TORVRTL

4 N\ [ A4 j N\
Antenna Steering Trim Throttle Trim
Antenne 2"'5""3 Lenkungs-Trimmung Gas-Trimmung
Antenne Ag::gz: Trim de direction Trim d’accélération
oZ dl ZFFUVT ML Z0yNURJL
E ' Screw in the antenna tightly. S K @ kL S @
Schrauben Sie die Antenne fest. | —— _—
Vissez I'antenne en serrant bien. — %lyi |— %lgxﬂ
@ LF3FTRLAHFET. ST.TRIM ST TRIM TH.TRIM | |
Extend the antenna to the maximum length for best performance. To be usgd for trimmin;] the steering operation. ;o beEl_lsetd ;;or .:‘!' G. ;he _t;l_rrottle peration.
e io di s dic i i Um den Geradeauslauf einzustellen. Zum Einstellen der Gas Position.
g’:,’,’;g,e‘?slteug; zﬁ’,’,fgg; vollstéindig aus, um die maximale A utiliser pour régler le fonctionnement de Ia direction. A utiliser pour régler le fonctic del’
FI ik —a—hkS, V2L T B (7] s Bl 5 NEf »i o
Déployez I a sa long pour obtenir les L AT PUVI DEERIE (Za— ML) DB TEET. ) 20y NVOBLEIE (22— ML) DB TEET.
meilleures performances.
FUTFHIBICLORBWE TS [EHUTERLT SV PUTF 7S [EHIE Ve ~N
SRHNER/CH—DIY MI—IUH CELL LD FERICIEDFT, Steering Wheel

Lenkrad
e Volant de direction
Reverse Switch Z2FTFUVIRA—=IL

Servowegschalter N ; Z Straight (Neutral)
z Gs‘r

J
K((((((:m (.

Geradeaus (Neutral)

ICoummuta‘teur d’inversion rev/ Left turn Tout droit (neutre)  Right turn
UN=RAZRAvF e / | Nach links @iy (=a—n5)1) Nach rechts
A N/ / Vers la gauche Vers la droite
(i EFOD || #EDD

Servo Factory Settings { )
Werkseinstellung @

Réglages d’usine du servo \

@ EfEESTBHRBUTIL, N Q [ TR
N
e N
Battery Level Indicator

Batterie Zustands-Anzeige
Indicateur du niveau des piles
NYFU—LNIA VI —5—

To be used for steering operation.

Good Batteries Dient zum Lenken.

gﬂgseﬁz :;’;d in Ordnung A u?il{'fer pour\le fonctionnement de la direction.
BONTHBHBEGRIUET. | FOEEAREIY bOVTES. )
Low Batteries (Light Blinks) Vs N
'ﬁﬁi’fffﬂfs" e (T;I;rstzlt.tllefebz’igger

BRI SEIZIRU TS, Gachette d’accélération

Exchange Batteries / [ Z0v ML RUAH—
When the battery level indicator (LED) blinks in red, / / /
replace the batteries with new ones immediately.

Tauschen Sie die Batterien
Wenn die Batterie Zustands-Anzeige (LED) rot blinkt,
tauschen Sie die Batterien sofort gegen neue aus.

Changez les piles / “ . /
Lorsque le témoin LED indiquant le niveau des piles _ HPI TF-1 (AM) Transmitter / @
P en rouge, immédi lles-ci. HPI TF-1 (AM) Sender ) / F rd  Stop (Neutral)
==t I = 2 - 0 orwa p (Neutrai
JyFU—DRER Emetteur HPI TF-1 (AM) _ Vorwdrts  Stopp (Neutral)

HPI TF-1 (AM) i%{Si$

Enavant  Arrét (neutre)

H5>7 (LEDDARREESEHESRUTIEA.
~ | i Bl (Z2—hSI)

To be used for throttle operation.

-
Power Switch Regelt die Geschwindigkeit.
Hauptschalter ON A utiliser pour le fonctit de l'accélél
Interrupteur de AN R/CH—DRE—REIY MI—ILTEFT,
marche/arrét MARCHE ~ o
ERAYF - §
AM 27MHzTransmitter Crystal (TX)
AM Sender Quarz (TX) Band (US, EU) Band (JP) Frequency
OFF Quartz émetteur AM (TX) Band (US, EU Band (JF)  Freduenz
N \ ana . anaj ‘réquence
ﬁ gSR £r AM 27MHZEBERIUZZIL (TX) UK Us EUtti FUKEMtE R
L 1. BROWN (#80601) 02. 26.995 MHz
AM Transmitter crystal (TX) AM Receiver crystal (RX) BRAUN
AM Sender Quarz (TX) AM Empfénger Quarz (RX) MARRON
. Quartz émetteur AM (TX) Quartz récepteur AM (TX) 2. RED (#80602) 04. 27.045 MHz
Attention AM EERAZUZSIL (TX) AM SHERBZUZZIL (RX) ROT
Achtung ROUGE
Attention - T 3. ORANGE (#80603) 06. 27.095 MHz
-1 ORANGE
ORANGE
4. YELLOW (#80604) 08. 27.145 MHz
The crystal can be repl. 1 to ch freq i GELB
Do not use same frequency as other cars. JAUNE
L must be 5 GREEN  (#80605) 10. 27.195 MHz
Der Quarz kann gewechselt werden, um auf einer anderen GRUN
Frequenz zu senden. VERT
Verwenden Sie nicht die gleiche Freq wie ein ande Auto.
Die Send muss seln. 6. g’l:i‘lﬁ (#80606) 12. 27.255 MHz
Le quartz peut étre changé pour modifier les fréquences. BLEU
Nutilisez pas la méme fréquence que les autres voitures présentes.
L" de I'e doit étre déployée. Do not use FM crystals.
Do not mix batteries of different ages or types. DURGESHRT HTE TR EE T HOR/CH—ZRBSETS BB Verwenden Sie keine FM Quarze.
Verwenden Sie immer Batterien gleichen Alters und Typs. EDTEET, o _ N utlllslez pas de quartz FM
Ne mélangez pas des piles de différents dges ou de différents types. RUERSEL TIFRELTLE ST RFE TR TEF B A, @ FVAIURZIRERTES B,
HOWEBEH LV EERE TEDIFNTLZE L, ETRIET Y TR UTEE V.
. J

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y



Receiver Connections
Anschluss des Empfiangers
Connexions du récepteur

DEHERS CH 2: 80559 HPI SF-1 BATT: 80576 HPI SF-1
Throttle Servo Receiver Battery

CH 1: 80559 HPI SF-1 Lenkservo Empféngerakku
Steering Servo Servo direction Batterie récepteur

Lenkservo 28y ML =R ZEHANYT)—

Servo de direction
AFFITH—iR

80575 HPI RF-1
Receiver Switch

Ein/Aus Schalter
Interrupteur du récepteur

80556 HPI RF-1 == N
Receiver < EHRRATF
Empféanger
Récepteur
ZiEH
Antenna
Antenne
Antenne = gt Trowes
7T ; cH. 2 ring Servo rottle Servo
7¥TT AM Receiver Crystal (RX) P Lenksegvo Lenkservo
AM Empfénger Quarz (RX) nl Servo de direction  Servo direction
Quartz récepteur AM (RX) Bt RFTUST YR 209 ML=t

AM ZAEBAVURTIL (RX)

Throttle Linkage Setup Einstellen des Gasgestidnges Réglage de la tringlerie d'accélération 20 LY —Y D%

After changing engines, gear ratio, or engine position, check the set up of the throttle linkage.
Wenn Sie die Ubersetzung oder den Motor getauscht haben, oder die Motorposition veréndert haben, mii Sie das G ang i Il

Aprés avoir changé de moteur ou modifié le rapport de transmission ou la position du motey il faut bien vérifier le réglage c la tringlerie d’accélération.
FT ORI R TV MBEBH UL EICRBTAOY NV VT — Y OB EIT> <IN,

Setting Neutral Neutralpunkt Einstellung Réglage du neutre —2—+3)Ltyh7y7

With throttle in nutral position, set up throttle linkage as shown. < Neutral >

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gas auf Neutral steht, wenn Sie das
Gestinge einstellen.

Avec l'accélérateur en position neutre, réglez la tringlerie
d'accélération comme indiqué.

20V MDZ2— R ZILORETY VT —IDEDLSICARDLSICHELET.

Stop (Neutral)
Stopp (Neutral)
Arrét (neutre)
21k (Za—k3IL)

No brake drag at neutral.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse in der Neutralposition nicht schleift.
@ Vérifiez que le bras du servo est bien paralléle au boitier du servo |

Sa— RS TET LR S B £ T, |

Setting Full Throttle Einstellung fiir Vollgas Réglage de I'accélération maximale Z)L.zoy Lty ~7v7

Pull full throttle. Make sure the carburetor is open. < High Throttle >
Geben Sie Vollgas.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Vergaser vollstindig geoffnet ist.

Tirez a fond sur I'accélérateur.

Forward Vérifiez que le carburateur est ouvert.

Vorwiérts 20y MNULHSBBOEECFr TLY—b2BICASLSICRELEYS,
En avant

i

Setting Full Brake Einstellung fiir Vollbremsung Réglage du freinage maximal 7L—%tv+7v7

< Brake >

Push trigger to the full brake position.
Try pushing the car to make sure the brake works.

Driicken Sie den Gashebel ganz nach vorne. Versuchen Sie
das Auto zu schieben, um zu priifen, ob die Bremse
funktioniert.

Tirez a fond sur la gdchette de frein

Essayez de pousser la voiture pour vérifier que le frein

fonctionne.
Frein 20y MUY A—%ET L —F Bl LET,
Tl—% BEFTALTHATIL—FD< &S CHELES,
= Adjust with this screw
the carburetor so it
W cannot close more
No brake drag at neutral, W than 1mm.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse in der Neutralposition nicht schieift. Brake Adjusting Knobs *'
® Ve gue e ias d serv et e paalileau o o seva ® Upper inkage rearbrak

@ Lower linkage -front brak

—ar— 24



m Chassis Maintenance Entretien du chassis

Chassis Wartung

n Gear Differential

101060 (For front and rear)

@ 4x10mm Washer ------- 12 \

4x_4mm
STEPS:
N N 101029
101030 =8=8=0 - %
Bmm O-ring ----------oo 3 101066 - D/O

101029
2.5x13.8mm Shaft ------ 3

P X

101026

(For center)
101027 8x16mm Ball Bearing---------- 3
a Gear Differential
W 3x18mm Screw ---------- 8 101087

/ 101029

//

W 3x19mm Screw ---------- 4
_, 101036

—— ba / 101021

101029 2.5x13.8mm shaft -......

el

101027 8x16mm Ball Bearing----3

O

101030 6mm O-ring --------eeveeeeeae 3

101034

101066 ® For center

g
/ é§§£?5°‘? 101030
oz N @ /

| 101087 |

( )
—
Dad®
|
Qﬁ§§%ﬁlmmu
@
@

\ +1
G’/éﬁ ® For frontand rear X 2
® For center X -l

® Forfrontand rear

3x19mm
® Forcenter

101060 ® For front and rear

@ For front and rear X 2
® For center X -l

25




a Rear Gearbox

3.5x41mm Screw------------ 2

13x16mm Shim -------------- 2

@l

101027 s8x16mm Ball Bearing

a Rear Gearbox

m ESx4mm Screw ------oemeeeee- 1
3X12MM SCrew - ---reeeeeees 3

101063
Joint Cup (L)-------

3.6x16mm Screw ------rrerrmeeeeees

1 (For RR)

101016

B Adjust the backlash
with the shims.

P Tighten the set screw to the flat spot.

5x4mm

3.5x20mm

3.§x41mm

Hﬁ—w

26




B Rear Shock Tower

(E

3x22mm Screw

(e

3x15mm Screw

3x15mm

[S) /Gﬂﬁ@ ——/-—/—— 3x19mm
%0 ’/eﬂﬁ)
9 L ;
€

3x16mm Screw

(v

3x19mm Screw

ﬂ-.ummuuhumuwmm\mmm

3x20mm Screw ----------

Cli

3mm Nut ---oceeeeeens

27




Rear Suspension

S5x4mm Screw--------- 2
101015
4x12mm Screw -------- 2 @ For left side. |
@an 101082 101015
\

2.5mm E-ring ---------- 2 \

Ol

101027

8x16mm Ball Bearing -

101015 3x8x5mm Plastic Collar -+ 2
[ n L

1010223x49mm Shaft oo 2
101022
—
101082 3x16.8mm Shaft —-mermreeeee- 2

8 Rear Suspension

Bottom l_4,3mm

P For adjusting the
ground clearance.

\ y

101017

STEPS: @+~0O—~©

@ ( T

101024 5x51mm Screw ------------- 2
C } P H_.:!-I‘I‘,
101012 7.8mm Ball End - . @ o > — or2

T ) @

31.6mm

approx.

\ 101012
101024

M 28




g Rear Suspension
[ i

1010204 x76mm Shaft

X

E-ring 3mm ---r-eeemrenennnainns

@ For left side.

101020

m Wing Suspension 3mm
Q{ o

-]

QM Cen

&

e S

101085 & (Smm % .

7.8mm Flange Ball(Black) ----- 2 9
3x20mm
. 101085

o

3mm Nylon ------ceeeenenees 4

[

3x20mm Cap Screw ------ 4

0 ="

101084 STEPS:
6.BmmBall------------ 2

¢ @ For right side.

29




m Rear Stabilizer

TN

r 3x8n< _1@
Al
574

|
) 101004
| 8

3x3mm Screw ---------

i)

3xbmm Screw ---------

iy

3xBmm Screw----------

AN

(o

101094

Stabilizer Ball------------

2

LR

101094

3x5mm

\ \@ 2x5mm
‘ 101094% %%
3x5mm — %3/

-
2.2x5mm < @

4x17mm

b
— |

|

H-@g

30




Rear Chassis

i

O .

L

[O:l 6.8mm Ball

@ 3xBmm Washer---------- 1
@ 3mm Nut

m Front Gearbox

(Jovwmnnes

3.5x20mm Screw -----------

(

3.5x41mm Screw ----------

@i

101027 8x16mm Ball Bearing

2

2

13x16mm Shim

> Adjust the backlash
with the shims.

3x13mm

101077
101016

101072

3.5x41mm

31




@ Front Gearbox

mm ® Tighten the set screw to
the flat spot.

5x4mm Screw -............. 1

(o

3.5x16mm Screw---------- 2

(e

3.5%20mm Screw ----------2

/

v

3.5x20mm

101063 Joint Cup (S) ------1 (For RR) 3 5x16 mm

@ Front Shock Tower

[E iy

3x22mm

101119 \ rS- Holes .

mounting.

101043
-

--M 32



m Front Suspension

m 5xdmm Screw ---cceeeeeee 2

101018

@ For right side. @ For left side.

I 4xtomm Cap Screw-.—.—. 2

. [:]] 101103

Knuckle Collar --

101027 101082 \ﬂ 9

5x4mm

8x16mm Ball Bearing---- 4 ® \ . -. — 10“03
101045 STEPS: 0~ @~©
— R
101082 3x16.8mm Shaft--------- 2

m Front Suspension

m 5x4mm Screw --occoeeeeee 2

m 4x10mm Cap Screw-------- 2
© ] 1omos

Knuckle Collar --------

101018

@ For right side. @ For left side.

101027

8x16mm Ball Bearing---- 4 9 %ﬁ" i _ 101103 4
— 101045 STEPS: @+~ 0+~©
R

101082 3x16.8mm Shaft--------- 2

33



Center Gearbox
101053 3x14mm

101051
C 5 "_1010\52i

101053 3x14mm Disk Plate Bolt -~ 4

(s

3XBMM SCreW - ceeeverereeraranens 4

i a approx. 7mm
-y ———————

v

& -

101053 3x14mm

Center Gearbox
101065 94mm
.

D

4x17mm Screw -------

= 34



Center Gearbox E g— 3x16mm
- |
o

101099

3Ix12mm ——

* —
m 101097 (%) JLT
3x3mm Screw ---------- 2 — ’ 7
101132- é%(

P Bend the rods
if they contact
the plate.

* 3x8 ‘g S
- r\\‘} L Use thick one.
3x16mm Screw--------- 1 3x3mm———'"'“ E -
@W @ [101132:nmnu1
101099

3x12mm Screw ---------- 3 y 5!

_
3Ax8mm Screw------------- 1

a Steering

3x13mm Screw -------coeeeeeeees 2 ’:‘:‘;‘Zt‘igi
101098 Flanged Nut ------------- 2 101102
&— 101058
@ |:' Bushing ‘
6x10mm Metal Bushing--------- 4 — ﬂ
(101141: OPTION) 101059




Steering \
Approx. 23.2mm
...1..._._._ - -
e | O
d . ) O)

3x12mm Screw-------- 2

'\'.;\\
@m 101023 N
)

4x8mm Screw-------- 2

Tapered Collar------- 4

/_"\-..\_‘_7 S
@i‘;: 101086 6.8mm Ball End (L)~ 4

T 01023

4x40mm Adjustable Rod -------- 2 = of screws !

’ 36



@ Engine

s ™
»-Insert a sheet of paper
before installing.

101008

.. o 1&'7. I

/ - ,'f_
__—

101009

37




101033
U™ 101031

\
P=-Bend so it fits into the
muffler.

(s

3x12mm Screw ---ceeceeeeees 2

&

P Note the types of screws!

—an—=p 38



Receiver Box
e 7 2x8mm

2XBMM SCreWw ««--oeeeeeeenae 2

(e

IX15mm Screw----------e-ot 1

(e

3x12mm Screw -------------- 2

101057

@ Radio 101152

3x15mm Screw -------------- 8 A1.50rA2.5
3x12mm Screw---------eeeeen 2

101056

3x12mm

3x15mm

3x12mm

39




(o

3x12mm Screw ----- [+

(mmmmmm
©f

Imm Nut-----eeeemeeeees

=2

5.8mm Bal] --c-ceeeeeenee

3x12mm Screw -------- 2

3x12mm Screw -------- 2

5.8mm Ball End(L)-----2

lllHIInIIl!lI!IlIIIl!I.-‘.-ii-1II|It1IIlll'ﬂII'lHIIII
3x34.5mm Adjustable Rod

C=Z 0098

Al

Cords

3x12mm

101108

3x14mm -

3x12mm

H-@g

40




@ Radio

2.5mm

2.5x12mm -~

m

3x3mm Screw

(o

2.5x12mm Screw -------- 1

(

2.5x18mm Screw --------1

©H

2.5mm NUt =-eeemeeeemnnes

Throttle Rod

SRR
SPring -----reeeememmnnnes

o

2mm Stopper ------------ 2

Brake Rod

2x145mm Adjuser Rod---------- 3

@ Shock

@ ﬂj 2.5mm Nylon Nut ------ 4

. ©f
©

3mm Collar ----------

................... 4
2mm Collar ----------
Piston ----eeceeemeeees 4
Ny
:h <\JI
6.8mm Ball End(S) ----------- 4

2.5mm Nylon Nut
: 4

~
2.55 \@@

@® (Short) - For Front

® (Long) - For Rear

@ (Short) — For Front
® (Long) - For Rear

o<

E

P-Fit into groove

® For Front x 2

N

® For Rear X 2

41

m\@ SCre RTR MRS Soee Y



@ Shock

= Fill in until shock oil

nearly overflows. \

Shock Qil

@ Shock

101042

101042

va
@f@

off

® (Short) — For Front

® (Long) — For Rear

E]: Check if piston
I /L moves smoothly.
\S

=

x4

® For Spring adjustment.

® For Front X 2
® For Rear X 2

e

42




@ Shock

Front Shocks

101090

Wheels

HB 67767

P Apply instant glue little by little in the order.

0—-0

- -~ P Clean the tire rims with
thinner beforehand.
N

AN

P Slide the tires into these

slots in the wheels. \

101054

HBG7168 |

43




Wheel Stopper Nut -------- 4

Hole for tune pine.

_~ = Fit to the engine

when cutting out.

R

H-ﬁ?@%

44




NITRO F3.5 Engine Maintenance Entretien du moteur NITRO F3.5
Motor FAMARY— F35 TVIY AVTFUR

Drain all remaining fuel from the fuel tank. Use a fully charged glow igniter and try to restart the engine to burn any remdirg fuel out of the lines. After burning off the fuel, remove the
glow plug and add several drops of after run oil, then crank the engine over to spread it throughout the engine

Entfernen Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank. Verwenden sie einen gelad Gliihk ker und versuchen Sie den Motor zu starten und dabei den Kraftstoff in der
Leitung zu verbrennen. Nachdem Sie dies getan haben, entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und geben Sie ein paar Tropfen After-Run Ol in den Motor. Drehen Sie dann den Motor durch, um
das Ol zu verteilen.

Retirez tout le carburant restant dans le réservoir. Utilisez un chauffe-bougie chargé et yez de redémarrer le moteur afimle briler tout le carburant qui pourrait rester. Aprés avoir
brilé tout le carburant, retirez la bougie et ajoutez plusieurs gouttes d'huile de stockage, puis retournez le moteur pour biela répandre partout a l'intérieur du moteur

R/CH—EITE TV I VDAY TFIREATNE G AV TF Y RETIERBDIY I VBB BHICED T IV DERELEL T ZENTEXT,

WS VD (CES TR E 2 TN 2EE T RICY VY ERICUCREETTY YV 2 MBS B RKRY A TRICE S TR b 2 TR B I N e RIS B e/ O—T SV ZBDIET L 727 D S TR TV IV AV TF YR
A EBHLY I VREBITEA U, TILRY = —EHBE5 | E TV I VREBICAY TFHYAAANETEESTE T, 2R TV ZTRDICRDFIIES,

Engine Features Motor Caractéristiques du moteur T> 3> &REH

Fuel Line System Pressure Line

The Fuel Line supplies fuel to IF7IVyyr—Fa—7
the engine. The Pressure line
pressurizes the fuel tank to
keep the fuel flow even.

PRRIF 21— IR ETY IV
) LET, TP Iy v—F1—T1& %
Heat Sink BYVOICENEDNREORENR
E—hyYoAYR ELTHEDNBESICLET,

= /_ Kiihlkopf

Glow Pulug
Ta-=737

ggﬁg;zne Air Filter Boot Radiateur de refroidissement
IFTANI—T=Y Exhaust Outlet
i Ei Luftfiltergehéu: #RO i
Air Filter . ause | High Speed Needle
TP — Gaine du filtre a ai — Auslass g‘;’fjblf,:,e_to’ Pty Throttle Linkage

Sortie d'échappement 20y MW=

R—-Laqrb

Luftfilter
Filtre a air

Idle Adjustment Screw Fuel Inlet Low Speed Needle
TARUITRERY PREIBRAND 2Z20-=—RIL

Druckleitung Kraftstoffleitung
Conduite de surpression A Conduite de
carburant

Kraftstoffleitungs-System

Die Kraftstoffleitung versorgt den
Motor mit Kraftstoff. Die Druckleitung
setzt den Tank unter Druck, um fiir
einen gleichmaBigen Kraftstofffluss

Pull Starter

YdAILRY —5 =Kk 2u sorgen.keep the fuel flow even.
\ v Seilzugstarter Systeme d'alimentation en
{ \ 2 Lanceur carburant
\ \ 2 L'alimentation améne le carburant
') | £ au moteur. La conduite de surpres-
® 4 sion pressurise le réservoir afin de
| réguler le débit de carburant.
Crankshaft Crankcase Carburetor
IV TN IV —R FrILy—
Kurbelwelle Kurbelwellengehéuse Me gaser
. Vergaser Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen
Vilebrequin Carter Carburateur ca:%u,ateu, Pointeau de haut régime Gasanlenkung
Commande

d‘accélération

L Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen
Vis de réglage du ralenti Admission du carburant Pointeau de bas régime

Engine Storage Tips ITYYYORELDER

Storing The Engine:

Using proper storage techniques are not only a good habit but are critical to the life of your engine. Nitro fuel contains castor for lubrication. If the castor is not burned out of the engine, over
time it can gum up and damage the crank bearings. Using your fuel bottle, drain all remaining fuel from the tank. Use a fully charged igniter and try to restart the engine to burn any
remaining fuel out of the lines. Repeat this step until the engine will not startAfter burning off the fuel, remove the glowplug and add several drops of after run oil then crank the engine over
to spread it throughout the engine. If you plan on storing your engine for long periods of time (more than 3 months), the afteun oil may gum up as well but will not damage the bearings. &
prepare the engine for re use, use 70% Isopropy! Alcohol or Denatured Alcohol and cycle it through the engine using the pull starter or roto start. DO NOT TRY TO START THE ENGINE
WITH THE ALCOHOL! The few minutes you take to properly prepare your engine for storage can add valuable time to its operating life and maintaits optimum performance.
IVIVDRERE

IVIVERBBERLBVEECEU TR ARICLDRETDZIETIVI Y OFREIERT I EN TELTLETH RICEFNTEEBRD DTSRV E RS ICEERA TV Y YR TEED ATV V% FIE T2 En'HD
FI.ZIBEBNHIC, EFTIREIR NV ER UMY V2 IS TR E 2 TR BRW T IEE W RIS IV I BICUTSRIE T IV Y V2 B S H. TRICE SRR 2 TRBES B E I, COEER. TV I VDD D SRBLBZET
BOBLET MBI ETRRICREES BB TA—T SV EMOAL TSV ODSHIRDIY VY XV T FH Y RAAA I ERE. TV VREICEAVE S BRIT Y VY% 050 F T U AV TH Y AAAN e Ty Y VRERICWE DI 58 ET.37 AL
EIVYVEFERULBWMEAICIE TV Y YAV TFYAANN LYY YR TEEBIENBOEITN AT VY T2 BESC B EBHOETA TV YV EERTIRICE, TEBPIL I TV Y YRICEAL Vv I hEIFVI LTIV Y
PERICWE DTS B TEEW PIL -V ER LTIV Y Y RBIS B2 EEFIC LBV TL IV BB TY Y Y DREAFZ ONFDIE T IV IV OHED AL RERIMIFT 2D TEET,

Tipps zur Lagerung des Motors Conseils de rangement du moteur

Lagerung des Motors:

Die richtige Lagerung des Motors ist nicht nur eine gute Angewohnheit, sondern sehr wichtig fiir Ihren Motor. Modellkraftstoff enthélt Ol zur Schmierung. Wenn dieses Ol nicht verbrannt ist, kann es mit der Zeit
verharzen und die Kurbelwellenlager beschéadigen. Mit Ihrer Kraftstoffflasche kénnen Sie den gesamten Kraftstoff aus Ihrem dnk saugen. Versuchen Sie nun mehrfach mit einem geladenen Gliihkerzenstecker
den Motor zu starten um den restlichen Kraftstoff im Motor zu verbrennen. Nachdem Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff verbrannt haberentfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und geben ein paar Topfen "After-Run OlI" in den
Motor. Drehen Sie ihn dann ein paar Mal durch. Falls Sie vorhaben den Motor Izngere Zeit zu lagern (mehr als 3 Monate), kann es auch sein, dass sich das "After-Run Ol" veréndert. Es beschédigt aber nicht
die Lager. Um den Motor wieder zu benutzen, spiilen Sie ihn mit 70% Isopropy! Alkohol oder mit Spiritus, indem Sie den Motor mit dem Seilzugstarter oder dem Roto Start durchdrehen. VERSUCHEN SIE
NICHT DEN MOTOR MIT SPIRITUS ZU STARTEN! Die wenigen Minuten, die es dauert, den Motor fiir die Lagerung zu prépatieren, zahlen sich durch eine langere Lebensdauer unahaximale Leistung aus.

Rangement du moteur :

De bonnes techniques de rangement sont non seulement une bonne habitude mais un point fondamental pour la durée de vie de votmaoteur. Le carburant nitro contient du ricin pour la lubrification. Si
le ricin n'est pas brulé dans le moteur, avec le temps il peut encrasser et endommager les roulements du carter. Avec votre bouteille de carburant, retirez tout le carburant restant dans le réservoir.
Essayez de démarrer le moteur avec un chauffe-bougie bien chargé pour briler tout le carburant qui pourrait rester dans les conduites. Répétez cette manoeuvre jusqu'a ce que le moteur ne démarre
plus. Aprés avoir brilé tout le carburant, retirez la bougie et ajoutez plusieurs gouttes d'huile de stockage puis retournezlmoteur pour bien la répandre dans tout le moteur Si vous pensez laisser votre
moteur rangé pendant de longues périodes (plus de 3 mois), I'huile de stockage peut également encrasser mais n'abimera pas lesoulements. Pour préparer le moteur pour une réutilisation, prenez de
I'alcool isopropylique a 70° ou de l'alcool dénaturé et faites le circuler dans le moteur en utilisant le lanceur ou le roto start. NESSAYEZ PAS DE DEMARRER LE MOTEUR AVEC L'ALCOOL ! Les
quelques minutes que vous passerez a préparer votre moteur correctement pour le stockage peuvent se révéler utile pour sa duréd'utilisation et le maintien de ses performances optimales.

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y



3-7

Engine Rebuilding TI>J>@UEILR

There comes a time when your engine just won’t provide the perfor-
mance it did when it was new. When that time comes a rebuild is in
order. Follow the steps below to disassemble, repair and then
reassemble the engine.

IVIVHHBEEREOMRZEREULEVERUEE I TV IVDUEI RETVET,
TEDFIRZESE(CHE EERUBEH I TZLTIEE L,

Check engine compression. OK! NO!

/> e\ 2903
@ Allen Wrench 2.5mm
NELYF

Z904
Allen Wrench 2.0mm
RELYF

TLIEE L

If there is no compression, the

engine will not start. q D

IVIVERDER

IVIVDEMDIELIEDETI VI VI3 9
BLEBADTER M/ RU—TJ %R

39014
Oil Spray (Japan only)
FAWAT—(BEDH)

70332 2164 Z159
Glow Plug Wrench Grease Thread Lock
JUR XIOvIE

Jo0-IJ390F

Note
Direction.
@ FETER

~ J Oil hole must face _—
towards crankshaft r 1

@ SHERUFISIIVYT

lIcELCE

0.1mm

NO!

Note Direction.
H BEFETER

1459

Engine Assembly I>3>MffiL

After completely disassembling the engine, examine the components to determine which parts need to be
replaced. Scratches on the crankshaft, or piston and sleeve are signs that dirt has entered the engine.
Before reassembly, thoroughly clean all parts to make sure they are free of foreign debris. Reassemble the
engine in the reverse order of disassembly (Step 6 - Step 1). Make sure to note the direction of the oil hole
on the rod and the direction of the sleeve as they are critical to proper engine function. As you assemble the
engine, use a small amount of oil on each part to make sure they are well lubricated and move freely. When
you are finished, the new components will need to be broken in. Please turn to Page 2 and follow the
instructions to break in the new components.

IVIVERR(CHBUILE HRDUBEEREF Ty IZ UET IS5V v T MPER R/ YUVI—F(TEHASTLBIERIR IV I VAICEYD
ADIRAATERTREMD S D E T BIEH I TZ T DRI RYDHBEHEVELSICLoD D ERE LTSV TV I VDB TIE, HBOEDIEE TITLE
Fo(RTYT6 - ATV 1 HEHIICHIRICIE, IOy ROMBED[IEE YU —DEECTRERUTLEEVN EHBHRL—XICHLK KT DEDA 1
IVEHFTED SHEH I TEITVE T, UE )L RET I FT UHIHAARE N\ —Y DT U—I1 VDB T SHABN—IESE(CTL— I/ %&(ToT<
=2y AN

e

46




Uberholen des Motors Reconstruction du moteur

Es wird die Zeit kommen, in der Ihr Motor nicht mehr die Leistung wie im
Neuzustand hat. Wenn diese Zeit gekommen ist, ist eine einfache Uberhol-
ung des Motors an der Reihe. Folgen Sie diesen Schritten um lhren Motor zu
zerlegen, ihn zu reparieren und wieder zusammenzubauen.

Il arrive un moment oui les performances de votre moteur ne sont plus ce qu'elles
étaient dans le neuf. A ce moment une reconstruction simple est de mise. Suivez les
étapes ci-dessous pour le démontage, la réparation et le remontage du moteur.

/oe\ Z903
@ Inbusschliissel 2.5mm

. ] !
Uberpriifen Sie die Motorkompres- r% NO!
sion. Bei zu wenig Kompression ﬁ ﬁ

wird der Motor nicht starten.
Vérifiez la compression du moteur.
S'il n'y a pas de compression, le
moteur ne démarrera pas.

Clé Allen 39014 (JP)
r OI-Spray
! Vaporisateur d’huile
2904 P
Inb. hliissel 2.0mm
Clé Allen

Z164
é?g;f;i,zenschmsse, Fett Schraubensicherungslack
Graisse Frein a filet

Clé a bougie

Richtung beachten

H Noter la direction
1430

~ W Das Ol-Loch muss in Richturng ———_
der Kurbelwelle zeigan. (
- ® Le trou d’huile doit faire

face vers le vilebrequin )

§

0.1mm

NO! | (¢

Richtung beachten
H Noter la direction

Zusammenbau des Motors

ht werden

Montage du moteur

Nachdem Sie den Motor vollstindig zerlegt haben, untersuchen Sie die einzelnen Komponenten, um zu sehen, welche Teile
f: (i Kratzer auf der Kurbelwelle, dem Kolben oder der Buchse sind Zeichen dafiir, dass Schmutz in

1459

den Motor gelangt ist. Bevor Sie den Motor wieder zusammen bauen, reinigen Sie alle teile sorgféltig. Montieren Sie den
Motor wieder in umgekehrte Reihenfolge zur Demontage (Schritt 6 - Schritt 1). Achten Sie auf die Richtung des Ol-Lochs im
Pleuel und auf die Richtung der Laufbuchse, da diese wichtig fiir die Funktion des Motors sind. Verwenden Sie wédhrend
dem Zusammenbau auf jedem Teil ein wenig Ol, so dass sich alles gut bewegen Ild3t. Wenn Sie fertig sind, miissen die
neuen teile natiirlich wieder dem Einlaufvorgang unterzogen werden. Schauen Sie dazu bitte wieder auf Seite 10.

Aprés avoir cc 8 le moteur, les comy ts pour savoir quelles piéces doivent étre remplacées. Des
griffures sur le vilebrequin, ou le piston et sa chemise, sont des signes que de la poussiére a pénétré dans le moteur. Avant le remontage,
nettoyez soigneusement toutes les piéces pour vous assurez qu'il ne reste pas de corps étrangers. Remontez le moteur dans l'ordre
inverse du démontage (étape 6 a étape 1). N'oubliez pas de bien noter la direction du trou de graissage sur la bielle et la direction de la
chemise car elles sont fondamentales pour que le moteur foncti cor Touten r tant le moteur, mettez un peu d’huile
sur chaque piéce afin de vous assurer qu’elles soient bien lubrifiées et se d t librement. L vous avez terminé, les nouveaux
composants devront étre rodés. Veuillez vous reporter a la page 10 et suivre les instructions afin de roder les nouveaux composants.

47

m\e SCre RTR MRS Soee Y



Exploded View Explosionszeichnung Vue éclatée
141 GE g g
| §71 504
: 87117
Optional Parts
1436,1438 Rotostart
N Optional Parts
o ATVAV=Y
aGs
1450
D
1482 (@R 1434
e 1420
1459
®7700
Spare Parts ANRT )=
Number | Qty. | Description Number | Qty. Description Number | Qty. Description
@& A¥ (BB & A [ BB @& A [ BB
1403 1 NITRO STAR F3.5 ENGINE WITH PULLSTART | 1436 1 ALUMINUM HEAT SINK HEAD (PURPLE/11FIN) | 1472 1 MAIN NEEDLE/FUEL INTAKE SET
F4 hORY—F35II (U1 FPIVZEe— b2 o~y ROV 11T42) XA VZ—RLty b
1413 1 PISTON PIN/RETAINER SET 1438 1 "CHUBBY" ALUMINUM HEAT SINK HEAD 60 x 46mm (PURPLE) | 1473 1 FUEL LINE FITTING/WASHER SET
EXANEV/ITF—F—tyh FPIVEe—bhoo o~y R (=T)L) =)
1414 2 RETAINER FOR PISTON PIN 1441 1 CONNECTING ROD 1476 1 DUST PROTECTION
EXANEY/ITF—F—tyh Jvayk 20v NLA) —
1416 1 SCREW M3X15MM FOR CYLINDER HEAD 1442 1 PISTON PIN/RETAINER SET 1477 1 UNIBALL
AN Y S B EXNEV/ITF—F—ty 2Z20v NV VT R—Ib
1417 1 UNDERHEAD 1450 1 DUST PROTECTION AND O-RING COMPLETE SET | 1481 1 SLIDE CARBURETOR MAIN BODY (COMPOSITE)
ToI—~y R 20y NVAI—/0UVTty 254 RFEvITUI—AAVRT 1 — (AVRI V)
1418 1 GASKET FOR CYLINDER (0.2MM) 1451 1 CRANKCASE 1482 1 IDLE NEEDLE VALVE
JIIEF—HRT Y ISVOT— TA RIL=—RIL) LT
1420 1 BRASS COLLET 1452 1 CYLINDER/PISTON SET 1483 1 SLIDE VALVE
dbwk JUIF—/EZARI Y 254 RIOVT
1426 1 COVER PLATE 1453 1 CYLINDER/PISTON/CONNECTING ROD SET | 1484 1 IDLE ADJUSTMENT SCREW
HAN=TL—h JYUH—/EANy/aV0OY Ry b TA RVFIPARNRIY1—
1427 1 SCREW M2.6X6MM FOR COVER PLATE 1458 1 ALUMINUM HEATSINK HEAD 1504 1 GLOW PLUG COLD R5
UPAN=TU—hRRIYa— FIVZe—hovoNy R J0—75% J—JUR RS
1428 1 PULLSTART ASSY. (W/O ONE-WAY BEARING) | 1459 1 CRANKSHAFT (SG SHAFT) 87117 1 BACK PLATE UNIT FOR NITRO STAR BB SERIES AND FORCE 21/25
UIAIVAY—5—tvh IS0V v INSCYYTR) 1ty7U~h1=yb (4 NIZ5-BBYU-XRUFORCE21 258/0- 25— N
1430 1 ONE WAY BEARING FOR PULLSTART 1462 1 SLIDE CARBURETOR COMPLETE (7.5mm/COMPOSITE) | 87198 1 AIR CLEANER (21+ SIZE)
TDIITANTIVY 254 RFEHTUE—y N (7.5mm/aVRI v ) I7 45— IYAXIVI L)
1432 1 STARTING SHAFT 1468 1 WASHER SET FOR FUEL LINE FITTING Z700 6 Set Screw M3x3mm
A—5—vIh ZvIIDOvIr—ty b yhRIUa1—
1433 1 STARTING PIN/PRESSURE SPRING 1470 1 MAIN NEEDLE VALVE HOLDER
AI—TAVIED /Ty v—RATUID A== RIUR)LS—
1434 1 LOCK PIN FOR CARBURETOR 1471 1 MAIN NEEDLE
FrILy—OvIEY AAVZ—RIL
Ersatzteileliste Liste de piéces détachées
Anzahl| ibung Nummer Anzahl| Beschreibung Nummer Anzahl| Beschreibung
Numéro Qté. Description Numéro Qté. Description Numéro Qté. Description
1403 1 Nitro Star F3.5 Motor mit Seilzugstarta 1436 1 ALUMINIUM KUEHLKOPF (LILA/ 11-RIPPEN) | 1472 1 HAUPTDUESENNADELSATZ
Moteur Nitro Star F3.5 avec lanceur TETE DE REROIDISSEMENTALUMINIUM (VIOLET/11 AILETTES) JEU POINTEAU PRINCIPAL/ALIMENTATION EN CARBURANT
1413 1 KOLBENBOLZEN MIT CLIPS 1438 1 "CHUBBY" ALUMINIUM KUEHLKOPF 60 x 46mm (LILA)| 1473 1 EINLASSTUTZEN MIT UNTERLAGSCHEIBEN|
AXE DE PISTON ET CLIPS "CHUBBY" TETE DE REROIDISS. ALU. 60x46(VIOLET) JEU ADAPTATEUR ALIMENTATION EN CARBURANT/RONDELLES
1414 2 KOLBENBOLZEN CLIPS 1441 1 PLEUEL 1476 1 STAUBSCHUTZ
CLIP POUR AXE DE PISTON BIELLE PROTECTION ANTI-POUSSIERES
1416 1 SCHRAUBEN FUER ZYLINDERKOPF 1442 1 KOLBENBOLZEN MIT CLIPS 1477 1 VERGASER KUGELKOPF
VIS M3x15mm POUR CULASSE JEU AXE DE PISTON/CLIPS UNIBALL
1417 1 BRENNRAUMEINSATZ 1450 1 O-RING KOMPLETTSET 1481 1 GEHAEUSE SCHIEBEVERGASER
CULASSE PORTE BOUGIE PROTECTION ANTI-POUSSIERE ET JEU COMPLET DE JOINTSTORIQUES CORPS DE CARBURATEUR A TIROIR (COMPOSITE)
1418 1 ZYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNG (0.2mm) 1451 1 KURBELWELLENGEHAEUSE 1482 1 LEERLAUFDREHZAHLSCHRAUBE
JOINT DE CULASSE (0.2mm) CARTER SOUPAPE DE POINTEAU DE RALENT
1420 1 MESSINGHUELSE 1452 1 LAUFBUCHSE/KOLBEN SET 1483 1 SCHIEBEVERGASER EINSATZ
CONE LAITON JEU CYLINDRE/PISTON TIROIR
1426 1 ABDECKPLATTE 1453 1 LAUFBUCHSE/KOLBEN/PLEUEL SET (MONTIERT) | 1484 1 LEERLAUFDREHZAHLSCHRAUBE
PLAQUE DE FERMETURE JEU PISTON/CYLINDRE/BIELLE (MONTE) VIS DE RALENTI
1427 1 SCHRAUBEN FUER HINTERE ABDECKUNG 1458 1 ALUMINIUM KUEHLKOPF 1504 1 GLUEHKERZE KALT R5
VIS M2.6x6mm POUR PLAQUE DE FERMETURE TETE DE REROIDISSEMENT ALUMINIUM BOUGIE FROIDE R5
1428 1 SEILZUGSTARTER OHNE FREILAUFLAGER | 1459 1 KURBELWELLE 87117 1 HINTERE ABDECKUNG / NITRO STAR BB
ENSEMBLE LANCEUR (sans roue librg VILEBREQUIN UNITE DE PLAQUE ARRIERE POUR NITRO STAR SERIE BB ET FORCE 2125
1430 1 FREILAUFLAGER FUER SEILZUGSTARTER 1462 1 SCHIEBEVERGASER KOMPLETT (7.5mm) 87198 1 LUFTFILTER (21+ MOTOREN)
ROULEMENT ROUE LIBRE POUR LANCEUR CARBURATEUR A TIROIR COMPLET (7.5mm COMPOSITE) FILTRE A AR (TAILLE 21+)
1432 1 WELLE FUER SEILZUGSTARTER 1468 1 UNTERLAGSCHEIBEN FUER EINLASSTUTZEN | Z700 6 Madenschraube M3x3mm
AXE DE DEMARRAGE JEU DE RONDELLES POURALIMENTATION EN CARBURANT VIS SANS TETE M3x4mm
1433 1 STARTPIN UND DRUCKFEDER 1470 1 HAUPTDUESENNADEL HALTER
GOUPILLE DE DEMARRAGE/RESSORT DE PRESSION SUPPORT DE SOUPAPE POUR POINTEAU PRINCPAL
1434 1 VERGASER KLEMMSTIFT 1471 1 HAUPTDUESENNADEL
GOUPILLE DE BLOCAGE POUR CARBURATEUR POINTEAU PRINCIPAL

—a— 48



Parts Reference

Référence des piéces

Ubersicht aller Teile

Part Number Description

101000
101001
101002
101003
101004
101005
101006
101007
101008
101009
101010
101011
101012
101013
101014
101015
101016
101017
101018
101019
101020
101021
101022
101023
101024
101025
101026
101027
101028
101029
101030
101031
101032
101033
101034
101036
101037
101038
101039
101042
101043
101044
101045
101046
101047
101048
101049
101050
101051
101052
101053
101054
101055
101056
101057
101058

Body Decal Sheet Trophy 3.5 RTR
Trimmed & Painted Trophy 3.5 RTR Body
Shaped Exhaust Gasket (21 Size/2Pcs)
Bladder(4Pcs)(Lightning Series)
Shim 13X16X0.2mm (10Pcs)
Shock Caps For C8104,8105 Std. Brown 4Pcs
Air Filter Foam

Air Filter Set Lightning 2

Engine Mount Adapter 4mm
Stone Guard

Front Bumper

Diff Fixing Plate

Fr & Rr Susp Arm 1 Set

Deck Wing Holder

Fuel Tank

Rear Wheel Hub (L, R)
Differential Case

Lower Suspension Arm Set (F, R)
Front Hub Carriers 22 Deg

Front Pins For Upper Suspension
Rear Pins Of Lower Suspension
Front Pins Of Lower Suspension
Rear Pins Of Lower Suspension
Turnbuckle 4X40mm

Rear Upper Turnbuckle 5X51mm
Front Upper Turnbuckle 5X26mm
Differential Housing

Sealed Bearings 8X16mm
Differential Pads

Differential Shaft

O-Ring 6mm

Aluminum Tuned Pipe

Exhaust Connector

Exhaust Manifold Set

46T Stainless Center Gear

43T Stainl Center Bevel Gear
13T Clutch Bell

13T Bevel Gear

Air Filter Connector Black
Dust-Proof Cover

Shock Holder Pin

Aluminium Chassis 3mm

5mm Hex Wheel Adapters

Wheel Hex Nut (Purple) (4Pcs)
2Pcs Racing Clutch Shoe

Clutch Springs

Disk Brake

3X20mm Screws

Disk Brake Plate

Brake Pads

3X14mm Screws

Foam Insert For Tires

Air Cleaner Cover Black
Receiver Box

Switch Dust-Proof Cover Black
Steering Parts

49

Standard or Option

STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD



Parts Reference

Part Number Description

101059
101060
101061
101062
101063
101064
101065
101066
101067
101068
101069
101070
101071
101072
101073
101074
101075
101076
101077
101078
101079
101080
101081
101082
101083
101084
101085
101086
101087
101088
101089
101090
101091
101092
101093
101094
101095
101096
101097
101098
101099
101100
101101
101102
101103
101104
101105
101106
101107
101108
101109
101110
101111
HB66767
HB66767

Hﬁ—w

Steering Holders

Front Wheel Axle Shaft

Rear Wheel Axle Shaft

Clutch Nut

Output Joint

90mm Center Shaft

94mm Center Shaft

Centre Diff. Axle Shaft
Universal Joint

Rear Shock Tower 4mm

St. Holder Reinforcement
Front Shock Tower 4mm

Rear Suspension Holder 3mm
Front Suspension Holder
Steering Holder Adapter

Upper Chassis

Steering Arm L, R
Flywheel (For 2Pcs Shoe)
Front/Rear Differential

Center Differential

Antenna

Ball For Steering Push Rod
Wheel Angle Adjuster

3X17mm Shaft

6.8mm Ball

Fixing Ball For Upper Suspension
Fixing Ball For Rear Suspension
Ball End (L)

Steel Differential Gear Set
Servo Steering Push Rod
Tune Pipe Holder Set

Front Shock Set Std. (2pcs)
Rear Shock Set Std. (2pcs)
Front Shock Rebuild Kit

Rear Shock Rebuild Kit

Rear Stabilizer Set

Screw Set (28Pcs)

Screw Set B

Parts/Screws

Body Clip

Brake Cam Set

Suspension Holder Std.

Engine Mount Set

Servo Saver

Front Steering Fixing Parts
Front Chass Anti-Bending Rod
Rear Chass Anti-Bending Rod
Shock Top & End Set

Screw & Ball Front Upper Arms
Steering Servo Mounts & Transponder Support
Sealed Bearing 5X10mm (2Pcs)
Foam Body Washer (10Pcs)
Deck Wing (Black)

HB 1/8 Buggy Tyres

HB 1/8 7 Spoke Black Chrome Wheel

50

Standard or Option

STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD



Parts Reference

Part Number Description Standard or Option
101035 44T Stainless Center Gear OPT
101040 Shock Spring Front OPT
101041 Shock Spring Rear OPT
101112 Front Holder For Diff. Gear/Woven Graphite OPT
101113 Upper Chassis/Woven Graphite OPT
101114 1/8 Deck Wing White OPT
101115 Big Bore Shock Set (97mm/2Pcs) OPT
101116 Big Bore Shock Set (112mm/2Pcs) OPT
101117 Stone Fuel Filter (L)/Brown OPT
101118 Stone Fuel Filter (S)/Blue OPT
101119 Deck Wing Holder OPT
101120 14T Clutch Bell OPT
101121 Air Filter Connector OPT
101122 Alum. Anodized Chassis 7075 3mm OPT
101123 6.7mm Hex Wheel Adapter Purple OPT
101124 1/8 Deck Wing Black OPT
101125 Air Cleaner Outer Foam OPT
101126 Air Cleaner Cover OPT
101127 Front Universal Shaft OPT
101128 Middle Universal Shaft OPT
101129 Rear Shock Tower 7075 4mm OPT
101130 St. Holder Support 6061 OPT
101131 Front Shock Tower 7075 4mm OPT
101132 Front Holder For Diff. Gear OPT
101133 Rear Suspension Holder 7075 OPT
101134 Front Suspension Holder 7075 OPT
101135 Steering Holder Adapter 7075 OPT
101136 Upper Chassis OPT
101137 Steering Arms 7075 OPT
101138 Front, Rear Differential Hardened OPT
101139 Center Differential Hardened OPT
101140 Sealed Bearing 5X8mm OPT
101141 6X10mm Sealed Bearing OPT
101142 Hard Differential Gear Set OPT
101143 Front Shock Set 3.5mm Pro (2pcs) OPT
101144 Rear Shock Set 3.5mm Pro (2pcs) OPT
101145 Front Stabilizer Set OPT
101146 Alum. Suspension Holder (0 Deg) 6061 OPT
101147 Alum. Suspension Holder (3 Deg) 6061 OPT
101148 Alum. Front Chassis Anti Bending Rod OPT
101149 Alum. Rear Chassis Anti Bending Rod OPT
101150 CNC Engine Cooling Mount Set OPT
101151 CNC Tuned Pipe Mounting OPT

51




Ubersicht aller Teile

Nummer

101000
101001
101002
101003
101004
101005
101006
101007
101008
101009
101010
101011
101012
101013
101014
101015
101016
101017
101018
101019
101020
101021
101022
101023
101024
101025
101026
101027
101028
101029
101030
101031
101032
101033
101034
101036
101037
101038
101039
101042
101043
101044
101045
101046
101047
101048
101049
101050
101051
101052
101053
101054
101055
101056
101057
101058

e

Beschreibung

Trophy 3.5 RTR Aufkleber Set

Trophy 3.5 RTR Karosserie (lackiert & ausgeschn.)
Geformte Auspuffdichtung (3.5ccm Groelde)

Daempfermembran (4 St.)
Scheibe 13x0.2mm (10 St.)

Daempferkappen braun (4 St./fuer C8104,C8105)

Luftfilter (Schaumstoff)

Luftfilter Set

Motorhalter Adapter 4mm
Steinschlagschutz

Frontrammer

Mitteldifferentialbock
Querlenkersatz vorne, hinten
Heckfluegelhalter

Kraftstofftank

Radtraeger hinten (links, rechts)
Getriebegehaeuse

Querlenkersatz unten, vorne/hinten
Radtraeger vorne (22 Grad)
Querlenkerstifte vorne, oben
Querlenkerstifte hinten, unten, innen
Querlenkerstifte vorne, unten
Querlenkerstifte hinten, unten, aussen
Spurstange 4x40mm

Spurstange 5x51mm (hinten, oben)
Spurstange 5x26mm (vorne, oben)
Differentialgehaeuse

Lager 8x16mm (gedichtet)
Differentialdichtung
Differentialwelle

O-Ring 6mm

Resorohr (Aluminium)
Resorohrverbinder

Kruemmer Set

Stahl Hauptzahnrad 46 Zaehne
Stahl Tellerrad 43 Zaehne
Kupplungsglocke 13 Zaehne
Kegelrad 13 Zaehne
Luftfilteranschluss (schwarz)
Staubschutz fuer Daempfer
Daempferaufnahme

Chassis 3mm (Aluminium)
Radmitnehmer 5mm

Radmutter (lila/4 St.)

Kupplungsbelaege 2-Backen Racing Kupplung

Kupplungsfedern
Bremsscheibe

Schrauben 3x20mm
Bremsbacken

Bremsbelaege

Schrauben 3x14mm
Reifeneinlagen (Schaumstoff)
Luftfiltergehaeuse (schwarz)
Empfaengerbox

Staubschutz fuer Schalter (schwarz)
Lenkungslager

52

Standard oder Option

STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD



Ubersicht aller Teile

Nummer

101059
101060
101061
101062
101063
101064
101065
101066
101067
101068
101069
101070
101071
101072
101073
101074
101075
101076
101077
101078
101079
101080
101081
101082
101083
101084
101085
101086
101087
101088
101089
101090
101091
101092
101093
101094
101095
101096
101097
101098
101099
101100
101101
101102
101103
101104
101105
101106
101107
101108
101109
101110
101111
HB66767
HB66767

Beschreibung

Lenkungspfosten

Radachse (vorne)

Radachse (hinten)
Schwungscheibenmutter
Differentialabtrieb

Knochen 90mm (Mitte)

Knochen 94mm (Mitte)
Mitteldiffabtrieb

Kardanwelle

Daempferbruecke (hinten/4mm)
Lenkungshalter-Verstaerkung
Daempferbruecke (vorne/4mm)
Querlenkerhalter (hinten/3mm)
Querlenkerhalter (vorne)
Lenkungsplatte

Oberdeck (lila)
Lenkhebel (links, rechts)
Schwungscheibe (fuer 2-Backen Kupplung)
Differential (vorne/hinten)
Mitteldifferential

Antenne

Lenkungs-Kugelkopf
Spurstangenschluessel

Stift 3x17mm

Kugelkopf 6.8mm

Kugelkopf fuer obere Aufhaengung
Kugelkopf fuer hintere Aufhaengung
Kugelpfanne (L)

Kegelradset (Stahl)
Lenkservo-Anlenkung
Resorohrhalterung Set
Stossdaempfer Set (vorne/Std./2 St.)
Stossdaempfer Set (hinten/Std./2 St.)
Ersatzteileset Stossdaempfer vorne
Ersatzteileset Stossdaempfer hinten
Stabilisator Set (hinten)

Schrauben Set (28 St.)
Schrauben Set B

Zubehoer Set/Schrauben
Karosserieklammern

Bremshebel Set

Querlenkerhalter (Std.)

Motorhalter Set

Servo Saver
Lenkhebelschrauben/Zubehoer
Chassis-Strebe (vorne)
Chassis-Strebe (hinten)
Daempferzubehoer Set
Kugel/Schraube (vordere, obere Schwinge)
Lenkservhalter/Transponderhalter
Lager 5x10mm (gedichtet/2 St.)
Karosserieunterlagscheiben (10 St.)
Heckfluegel (schwarz)

HB 1/8 Buggy Reifen

HB 1/8 7-Speichen-Felge (schwarz-chrom)

53

Standard oder Option

STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD




Ubersicht aller Teile

Nummer Beschreibung

101035 Stahl Hauptzahnrad 44 Zaehne
101040 Daempferfeder vorne (weiss)

101041 Daempferfeder hinten (weiss)
101112 Mitteldiffplatte (Kohlefaser)

101113 Oberdeck (Kohlefaser)

101114 Heckfluegel 1/8 (weiss)

101115 Big Bore Daempferset 97mm (2 St.)
101116 Big Bore Daempferset 112mm (2 St.)
101117 Treibstofffilter (L/braun)

101118 Treibstofffilter (S/blau)

101119 Heckfluegelhalter

101120 Kupplungsglocke 14 Zaehne

101121 Luftfilteranschluss

101122 Chassis 3mm (7075 Aluminium/eloxiert)
101123 Radmitnehmer 6.7mm (lila)

101124 Heckfluegel 1/8 (schwarz)

101125 Luftfilterelement (aussen)

101126 Luftfiltergehaeuse

101127 Kardanwelle (vorne)

101128 Kardanwelle (Mitte)

101129 Daempferbruecke (hinten/7075/4mm)
101130 Lenkungshalter-Strebe (6061)
101131 Daempferbruecke (vorne/7075/4mm)
101132 Mitteldiffplatte

101133 Querlenkerhalter (hinten/7075)
101134 Querlenkerhalter (vorne/7075)
101135 Lenkungsplatte (7075)

101136 Oberdeck (silber)

101137 Lenkhebel (7075)

101138 Differential gehaertet (vorne/hinten)
101139 Mitteldifferential gehaertet

101140 Lager 5x8mm (gedichtet)

101141 Lager 6x10mm (gedichtet)

101142 Kegelradset (gehaertet)

101143 Stossdaempfer Set Pro (vorne/3.5mm/2 St.)
101144 Stossdaempfer Set Pro (hinten/3.5mm/2 St.)
101145 Stabilisator Set (vorne)

101146 Querlenkerhalter (0 Grad/6061)
101147 Querlenkerhalter (3 Grad/6061)
101148 Chassis-Strebe (vorne/Aluminium)
101149 Chassis-Strebe (hinten/Aluminium)
101150 CNC Motorhalter (mit Kuehlrippen)
101151 CNC Resohalter

—l pa% 54

Standard oder Option

OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT
OPT



Référence des piéces

Numéro Description Standard ou Option
101000 Décoration carrosserie Trophy 3.5 RTR STD
101001 Carrosserie découpée et peinte Trophy 3.5 RTR STD
101002 Joint échappement .21 (S2) STD
101003 Coupelle amortisseur (S4) STD
101004 Rondelle 13X16X0,2 mm (S10) STD
101005 Bouchon amortisseur pour C8104,8105 Std. Brun (S4) STD
101006 Mousse filtre a air STD
101007 Set filtre & air Lightning 2 STD
101008 Adaptateur support moteur 4 mm STD
101009 Trappe STD
101010 Parechoc avant STD
101011 Support différentiel central STD
101012 Bras suspension supérieur avt/arr STD
101013 Support aileron STD
101014 Réservoir STD
101015 Fusée arriére D/G STD
101016 Carter différentiel STD
101017 Bras suspension inférieur avt/arr STD
101018 Etrier fusée avant 22 degrés STD
101019 Axe support triangle supérieur STD
101020 Axe support triangle inférieur STD
101021 Axe support fusée avt. inférieur STD
101022 Axe support fusée arr. inférieur STD
101023 Biellette pas inverse 4x40 mm STD
101024 Biellette pas inverse arr. sup. 5x51 mm STD
101025 Biellette pas inverse avt. sup. 5x26 mm STD
101026 Boitier différentiel STD
101027 Roulement étanche 8x16 mm STD
101028 Joint différentiel STD
101029 Axe différentiel STD
101030 Joint torique 6 mm STD
101031 Résonateur aluminium STD
101032 Raccord pipe/résonateur STD
101033 Pipe échappement STD
101034 Couronne centrale acier 46 dents STD
101036 Couronne différentiel acier 43 dents STD
101037 Cloche embrayage 13 dents STD
101038 Pigno d’attaque 13 dents STD
101039 Raccord filtre a air noir STD
101042 Protection amortisseur STD
101043 Rotule fixation amortisseur STD
101044 Chassis aluminium 3 mm STD
101045 Adaptateur de roue hexa 5 mm STD
101046 Ecrou de roue (Violet) (S4) STD
101047 Masselotte embrayage racing (S2) STD
101048 Ressort embrayage STD
101049 Disque de frein STD
101050 Vis 3x20 mm STD
101051 Plaquette disque de frein STD
101052 Garniture de frein STD
101053 Vis 3x14 mm STD
101054 Insert de pneus STD
101055 Cage filtre a air noire STD
101056 Boitier radio STD
101057 Protection interrupteur noire STD
101058 Pieces direction STD

55




Référence des piéces

Numéro

101059
101060
101061
101062
101063
101064
101065
101066
101067
101068
101069
101070
101071
101072
101073
101074
101075
101076
101077
101078
101079
101080
101081
101082
101083
101084
101085
101086
101087
101088
101089
101090
101091
101092
101093
101094
101095
101096
101097
101098
101099
101100
101101
101102
101103
101104
101105
101106
101107
101108
101109
101110
101111
HB66767
HB66767

e

Description

Tube sauve servo

Sortie différentiel avant

Sortie différentiel arriere

Ecrou d’embrayage

Noix de cardan

Axe central 90 mm

Axe central 94 mm

Sortie différentiel central

Cardan homocinétique

Support amortisseur arriére 4 mm
Renfort sauve servo

Support amortisseur avant 4 mm
Support suspension arriere 3 mm
Support suspension avant
Adaptateur support direction
Platine support servo

Fusée avant (D/G)

Volant moteur (embayage 2 points)
Différentiel avt/arr.

Différentiel central

Antenne

Rotule commande direction

Clé réglage biellette

Axe 3x17 mm

Rotule 6,8 mm

Rotule suspension supérieure
Rotule suspension arriére

Chape (L)

Pignon différentiel acier
Commande direction

Support résonateur

Jeu amortisseur avant standard (S2)
Jeu amortisseur arriere standard (S2)
Kit réparation amortisseur avant
Kit réparation amortisseur arriére
Barre anti-roulis arriére

Jeu de vis (S28)

Jeu devis B

Set de piéces

Epingle carrosserie

Set came de frein

Support suspension standard

Set support moteur

Sauve servo

Palier fixation fusée avant

Tirant renfort chassis avant

Tirant renfort chassis arriere
Piéces amortisseur

Rotule et vis fixation triangle
Support servo direction et transpondeur
Roulement étanche 5x10 mm (S2)
Rondelle carrosserie mousse (S10)
Aileron noir 1/8

Pneus Buggy 1/8 HB

Jante 7 branches Noir/Chrome 1/8 HB

56

Standard ou Option

STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD
STD



Référence des piéces

Numéro Description Standard ou Option
101035 Couronne centrale acier 44 dents OPT
101040 Ressort amortisseur avant OPT
101041 Ressort amortisseur arriére OPT
101112 Platine sup. centrale carbone OPT
101113 Chassis supérieur carbone OPT
101114 Aileron blanc 1/8 OPT
101115 Jeu amortisseur 97 mm (S2) OPT
101116 Jeu amortisseur 116 mm (S2) OPT
101117 Filtre carburant (L) Brun OPT
101118 Filtre carburant (S) Bleu OPT
101119 Support aileron OPT
101120 Cloche embrayage 14 dents OPT
101121 Raccord filtre a air OPT
101122 Chassis alu. anodisé 7075 3 mm OPT
101123 Adaptateur de roue hexa 6,7 mm (Violet) OPT
101124 Aileron noir 1/8 OPT
101125 Mousse externe filtre a air OPT
101126 Cage filtre a air OPT
101127 Cardan central avant OPT
101128 Cardan central arriere OPT
101129 Support amortisseur arriére (7075) 4 mm OPT
101130 Platine sauve servo 6061 OPT
101131 Support amortisseur avant (7075) 4 mm OPT
101132 Support avant différentiel OPT
101133 Support suspension arriere 7075 OPT
101134 Support suspension avant 7075 OPT
101135 Adaptateur support direction 7075 OPT
101136 Platine support servo OPT
101137 Fusée avant 7075 (D/G) OPT
101138 Différentiel renforcé avt/arr. OPT
101139 Différentiel central renforcé OPT
101140 Roulement étanche 5x8 mm OPT
101141 Roulement étanche 6x10 mm OPT
101142 Pignon différentiel renforcé OPT
101143 Jeu amortisseur avant pro (S2) OPT
101144 Jeu amortisseur arriere pro (S2) OPT
101145 Barre anti-roulis avant OPT
101146 Support suspension Alu. (0 Deg) 6061 OPT
101147 Support suspension Alu. (3 Deg) 6061 OPT
101148 Tirant alu. renfort chassis avant OPT
101149 Tirant alu. renfort chassis arriére OPT
101150 Support moteur ventilé OPT
101151 Support résonateur OPT

57




- Notes

e

58



- Notes

59




WWW.HPIRACING.COM

ww w . hpacigoom ww w . hpacigoo. jp ww w . hpeuope com
— — HPI Racing USA HPI Japan HPI Europe
70 Icon Street 3-22-20 Takaoka-Kita, Hamamatsu 21 William Nadin Way, Swadlincote,
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA Shizuoka, Japan Derbyshire, DE11 0BB, UK

(949) 753-1099 053-430-0770 (44) 01283 229400




